

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Robert Parris - Chair
AVEK Representative
Dennis Atkinson - Vice Chair
Landowner Representative
Adam Ariki
LACWW Representative
John Calandri
Landowner Representative
Leo Thibault
Public Water Suppliers Representative

June 09, 2018

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Charlie Tapia Tapia Brotherss 8425 West Avenue A Rosamond, Ca 93560



Re: PUMPING OF GROUNDWATER FROM THE ANTELOPE VALLEY ADJUDICATIED BASIN

Dear Mr. Tapia,

This office serves as staff to the Antelope Valley Watermaster. The Watermaster was created by the Los Angeles Superior Court and charged with assisting the Court in administering the terms of a Judgment and Physical Solution dated December 23, 2015 (hereinafter the "Judgment") relating to the Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin. A copy of the Judgment can be found at www.avwatermaster.net under the "Resources" tab. The Judgment spells out in detail all the rights to groundwater production in the Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin. Any groundwater pumping outside of an identified right to do so pursuant to the terms specified in the Judgment is strictly prohibited.

It is our understanding that you may be pumping groundwater from the Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin. If you do not have a right to do so under the terms of the Judgment the Watermaster is required by the Court to stop all unauthorized pumping. This is our notice that you immediately comply with Section 20.9 of the Judgment. That Section of the Judgment provides a process for non-parties to intervene in the Judgment to become a party and to then seek the right to produce groundwater from the Adjudicated Basin.

Intervening to become a party to the Judgment actually has a number of potential advantages including having access to replacement water and the right to benefit from groundwater transfers and other privileges under the Judgment. In addition, by intervening in the Judgment you have the potential to obtain a legally recognized right to produce groundwater from the Adjudicated Basin thus directly affecting the value of your real property from which you may be currently extracting groundwater without the legal right to do so. We have been advised that the fact that you have no current legal right to extract groundwater from your property pursuant to the Judgment is a fact which you are likely obligated to disclose to potential purchasers or lenders interested in your property.

If you intervene in the Judgment and obtain a right to produce groundwater from the Adjudicated Basin, you may be able to acquire transfer water or will be required to pay replacement water costs for your groundwater production. If you continue to produce groundwater without intervening in the Judgment, we will ask the Court that you be found to be responsible to pay those replacement water costs for all past production, that you be prevented from further producing groundwater from your property and will also seek to recover all attorney's fees and other direct and indirect costs incurred in being required to engage in this legal process.

In short, if I am required to bring a motion before the court to determine your right to produce groundwater from the Adjudicated Basin, we may seek to halt your production of groundwater entirely and/or may seek imposition of Watermaster assessment costs on you for all past production in violation of the Judgment, as well as all legal and other costs incurred to obtain that order from the Court.

Please contact Watermaster Administrative offices at (661)234-8233, or PO Box 3025, Quartz Hill, CA. 93586 within 10 days, so that we can explain your options and address your groundwater production in the Adjudicated Basin.

If we do not receive a written response from you within 30 days from the date of this letter, the Watermaster will have no other choice but to proceed as discussed above and will seek to halt your groundwater production by bringing a motion before the Los Angeles Superior Court and seek recovery of our fees and associated costs for being forced to do so.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation and we look forward to working with you to obtain compliance with the judgement so that no Court action will be necessary.

Very truly yours,

Craig Parton Watermaster General Counsel

Price, Postal & Parma

cc: Watermaster Board of Directors
Watermaster Engineer

Subject:

June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope

Valley Adjudicated Basis"

Date:

Tuesday, July 24, 2018 at 2:41:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Bob Brumfield

To:

Craig A. Parton (cap@ppplaw.com)

CC:

'Betsy Wright', Serena Rivera

Attachments: image001.jpg

Dear Mr. Parton:

Please be advised that my office represents 5 recipients of your June 9, 2018 letter sent to landowners in the Adjudicated Basin, which letter was received on either July 16, 18 or 19, 2018, as the case may be.

The 5 recipients that we represent are as follows:

- 1. Charles Tapia.
- 2. Mark Ritter.
- 3. Olin Derrick.
- 4. Johnny Zamrzla.
- 5. Johnny Lee Zamrzla.

As noted in your letter, I reviewed Section 20.9 of the Judgment and generally refreshed my memory of the Judgment and its terms.

Each of my clients would like to pursue intervening in the Judgment by way of stipulation with your client, the Watermaster.

Would your client be willing to so agree? And, if so, is there a draft stipulation you could send me to review?

Thank you, and we look forward to hearing from you. If you would prefer a call, just let me know.

Very Truly Yours,



Robert H. Brumfield, III 2031 F Street Bakersfield, CA 93301 -and-325 Old Mammoth Road, B4 P.O. Box 146 Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546 Subject:

RE: June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope

Valley Adjudicated Basis"

Date:

Tuesday, July 24, 2018 at 2:48:43 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Craig A. Parton

To:

Bob Brumfield

CC:

Betsy Wright, Serena Rivera

Attachments: image002.jpg, image003.jpg

Mr. Brumfield: Thanks for so informing us of your clients' interest in intervening.....Let me discuss it with the Watermaster Engineer and be in touch.....Craig Parton



PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

Website: http://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Bob Brumfield [mailto:bob@brumfield-haganlaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 2:41 PM

To: Craig A. Parton

Cc: Betsy Wright; Serena Rivera

Subject: June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope Valley

Adjudicated Basis"

Dear Mr. Parton:

Please be advised that my office represents 5 recipients of your June 9, 2018 letter sent to landowners in the Adjudicated Basin, which letter was received on either July 16, 18 or 19, 2018, as the case may be.

The 5 recipients that we represent are as follows:

- 1. Charles Tapia.
- 2. Mark Ritter.
- 3. Olin Derrick.

- 4. Johnny Zamrzla.
- 5. Johnny Lee Zamrzla.

As noted in your letter, I reviewed Section 20.9 of the Judgment and generally refreshed my memory of the Judgment and its terms.

Each of my clients would like to pursue intervening in the Judgment by way of stipulation with your client, the Watermaster.

Would your client be willing to so agree? And, if so, is there a draft stipulation you could send me to review?

Thank you, and we look forward to hearing from you. If you would prefer a call, just let me know.

Very Truly Yours,



Robert H. Brumfield, III 2031 F Street Bakersfield, CA 93301 -and-325 Old Mammoth Road, B4 P.O. Box 146 Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (661) 215-4980 | Fax (661) 215-4989 www.Brumfield-HaganLaw.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 215-4980. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

Subject:

RE: June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope

Valley Adjudicated Basis"

Date:

Monday, August 6, 2018 at 5:29:36 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Craig A. Parton

To:

Bob Brumfield

CC:

Betsy Wright, Serena Rivera

Attachments: image002.jpg, image003.jpg

Intend to respond fairly shortly.....Have not forgotten about you! Craig Parton



PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP 200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400 Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

Website: http://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Bob Brumfield [mailto:bob@brumfield-haganlaw.com]

Sent: Monday, August 06, 2018 12:22 PM

To: Craig A. Parton

Cc: Betsy Wright; Serena Rivera

Subject: RE: June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope Valley

Adjudicated Basis"

Dear Mr. Parton:

I was just checking in to see where we are on this matter. Thank you.

Very Truly Yours,

B-Brumfield& Hagan LLP

Robert H. Brumfield, III 2031 F Street Subject:

FW: Request List of Information from Brumfield clients

Date:

Friday, September 14, 2018 at 1:38:20 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Craig A. Parton Bob Brumfield

To: CC:

Phyllis Stanin (PStanin@toddgroundwater.com), Kate White (KWhite@toddgroundwater.com),

Serena Rivera

Attachments: image002.jpg, Requested Information.docx

Bob: Attached please find the questions we would appreciate responses to in relation to your clients. The question about the name of the predecessor in title is particularly important as to Johnny Lee Zamrzla as it may determine whether he even needs to intervene in the Judgment or not.....

Feel free to pass along information as it comes to you and do not feel you need to wait until you have complete information for all 5 of your clients before responding......Craig Parton



PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton Price Postel & Parma LLP 200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

F: 805.965.3978

T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

E: cap@ppplaw.com

Website: http://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

Requested Information from Mr. Brumfields's Clients

Date:

Property owner:

Property address:

Contact phone number and email:

Contact relation to property owner:

All APN numbers associated with the Party's Property:

For each APN:

- Year purchased or first leased (and indicate if own or lease)
- Name of Seller of parcel (and indicate if they were Parties to the Judgment, if you know)
- Total acreage of parcel
- Acres of this parcel leased to others
- Dates leased out to others
- Do the lessees have any Production Rights in the Judgment and, if so, are they using these rights on this parcel?
- Number of residences/houses on the parcel
- Number of occupants living in these residences in 2016, 2017, 2018
- Number of wells on the parcel
- Well information for each well such as date drilled, depth, diameter, screened interval, meter information, depth to water, pumping capacity
- Irrigated acreage in 2016, 2017, and 2018
- Crops grown in 2016, 2017, 2018 and associated acreages of each
- Annual production in 2016, 2017, and 2018
- Method used to estimate production
- Water uses of each well (irrigation, livestock, domestic, etc.)
- Dates and annual amounts of use of other water sources such as imported water from AVEK
- Future use of parcel
- Estimated annual water use in the future

Subject:

Tapia - Response to Request List of Information from Brumfield clients

Date:

Tuesday, October 30, 2018 at 5:05:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Bob Brumfield
'Craig A. Parton'

To: CC:

'Phyllis Stanin (PStanin@toddgroundwater.com)', 'Kate White

(KWhite@toddgroundwater.com)', Serena Rivera

Attachments: 9. Tapia Dec re Water Usage filed 12-2-14.pdf, image001.jpg, resp to req for prod charles.pdf,

Response to Information Requested by Watermaster 10.31.18.pdf

Craig,

Here is Tapia's response. I included the response to the request for production from the litigation because it has numerous documents including the information when Tapia drilled his large well.

Let me know if you need anything additional at this time.

Very Truly Yours,



Robert H. Brumfield, III 2031 F Street Bakersfield, CA 93301 -and-325 Old Mammoth Road, B4 P.O. Box 146 Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (661) 215-4980 | Fax (661) 215-4989 www.Brumfield-HaganLaw.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 215-4980. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

Tapia – Response to Requested Information from Watermaster

Date: 10/30/18

Property owner: Charles Tapia, Trustee of the Nellie Tapia Trust

Property address: 8301 Avenue A, Rosamond, California

Contact phone number and email: c/o Robert Brumfield

Contact relation to property owner: Attorney

All APN numbers for Tapia Property: 374-020-53-00-6

For each APN:

Year purchased or first leased (and indicate if own or lease) – OWN; ACQUIRED IN 1981.

- Name of Seller of parcel (and indicate if they were Parties to the Judgment, if you know) I AND I FARMS, INC.; UNKNOWN.
- Total acreage of parcel 137.36.
- Acres of this parcel leased to others NONE.
- Dates leased out to others N/A.
- Do the lessees have any Production Rights in the Judgment and, if so, are they using these rights on this parcel? N/A.
- Number of residences/houses on the parcel 2 TRAILERS.
- Number of occupants living in these residences in 2016, 2017, 2018 − 3.
- Number of wells on the parcel 2 (SMALL ONE AND LARGER ONE USED FOR AGRULULTURAL PRODUCTION).
- Well information for each well such as date drilled, depth, diameter, screened interval, meter information, depth to water, pumping capacity DRILLED 2009-2010 AFTER AVEK ADVISED THAT IT WOULD HAVE NO DITCH WATER AVAILABLE IN 2010; 750' DEPTH; WATER DEPTH AROUND 210'; DRILLING INFORMATION ATTACHED TO TAPIA'S RESPONSE TO REQUESAT FOR PRODUCTION IN THE LITIGATION WHICH IS SUBMITTED HEREWITH; SMALL WELL HAS A METER THAT ISN'T READ; LARGE WELL CAN PRODUCE 2400 GALLONS/MINUTE; SMALL WELL WAS DRILLED IN ABOUT 1990 4 TO 5 HP MOTOR, 5 GALONS/MINUTE, 10 GALLON TANK, USED FOR WASHING TRUCKS AND RESIDENTIAL.
- Irrigated acreage in 2016, 2017, and 2018 110
- Crops grown in 2016, 2017, 2018 and associated acreages of each ABOUT 70 TO 80 ACRES FOR PUMPKINS AND 35-40 ACRES FOR CORN.
- Annual production in 2016, 2017, and 2018 560.95 ACRE FEET; 725.49 ACRE FEET; 334 ACRE FEET.
- Method used to estimate production kWh/581 kWh PER ACRE FOOT PER LAST SCE TEST WHICH IS SUBMITTED WITH TAPIA'S DECLARATION.
- Water uses of each well (irrigation, livestock, domestic, etc.) IRRIGATION.
- Dates and annual amounts of use of other water sources such as imported water from AVEK NONE SINCE 2009.
- Future use of parcel FARMING.
- Estimated annual water use in the future 334 ACRE FEET TO 560 ACRE FEET/YEAR.

1	Robert H. Brumfield, III (State Bar No. 1144	967)
2	bob@brumfield-haganlaw.com Heather A. Ijames (State Bar No. 222516)	
3	heather@brumfield-haganlaw.com BRUMFIELD & HAGAN, LLP	
4	A Limited Liability Partnership 2031 F Street	
5	Bakersfield, CA 93301 Telephone: (661) 215-4980	
6	Facsimile: (661) 215-4989	
7	Attorneys for Charles Tapia and the Nellie T. Trust	apia Family
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF	THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9	COUNTY OF LOS AND	GELES – CENTRAL DISTRICT
10	ANTELOPE VALLEY	Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408
11	GROUNDWATER CASES	CLASS ACTION
12	Included Actions: Los Angeles County Waterworks District	Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
13	No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC 325201	DECLARATION OF CHARLES TAPIA IN
14		SUPPORT OF WATER USAGE
15	Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior	
16	Court of California, County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254348	
17	Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of	
18	Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v.	
19	Palmdale Water District, Superior Court of California, County of Riverside, Case Nos.	
20	RIC 353 840, RIČ 344 436, RIČ 344 668	
21		
22	l, CHARLES TAPIA, declare as follow	ws:
23	I am an adult over the age	of sixty-five years old and a resident of Newhall,
24	California, County of Los Angeles.	
25	I am the owner of agricultural	property that grows, at this time, corn and pumpkin
26	crops, located at 8301 Avenue A, Rosamond	d, Kern County ("Property"). The mailing address is
27	8425 W. Avenue A, Rosamond, Kern County	y. My property is irrigated by water that is in a water
28	rights dispute, commonly known as the Antel	ope Valley Groundwater Cases ("Case").
		-1-

DECLARATION OF CHARLES TAPIA IN SUPPORT OF WATER USAGE

3.	I am also the Trustee of the	e Nellie Tapia	Family Trust	("Trust")
----	------------------------------	----------------	--------------	-----------

- 4. The Trust is also the owner of the Property, and as the Trustee of the Trust, I submit this declaration on the Trust's behalf.
- 5. The Property consists of a total of 137.36 acres, and all of it is used for agricultural purposes, specifically, over the years, corn and/or pumpkin crop growing. A true and correct copy of a Property's tax bill to show the recorded acreage is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."
- To grow my crops, I use water from my well, Serial No. 111206, with a Pump Reference No. 25314.
- 7. The amount of water 1 use for the crops on the Property has been quantified by using a Southern California Edison well test and usage figures, comprised from the Property's Southern California Edison bills from 2011 and 2012. This quantification was submitted in a report from Russ Johnson on or around February 20, 2013, which based its results from a well test done by Rick Koch on February 12, 2013. A true and correct copy of Southern California's report is attached hereto as Exhibit "B,"
- 8. The well tester, Rick Koch, AKA Frederick Koch, has already testified in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation during Phase 4 of trial, on May 28, 2013, in regards to the validity of his tests.
- 9. According to Mr. Koch's well test of the Property, based on water pumped at 45 psi (pounds per square inch), the Property pumps 581 kilowatts per acre foot.
- 10. This 581 kilowatts per acre foot figure, divided into the amount of kilowatts billed to the property per year (kWh / 581) is how I can annually calculate my water usage in acre feet produced.
- 11. The Property's Southern California Edison Billing History, which details the Property's kilowatt usage month by month is attached hereto as Exhibit "C."
- 12. Based on the kilowatt usage of Exhibit C, plugged into the formula recited in Paragraph 10, *infra*, substantiated by Mr. Koch's well test, I have estimated the water usage on the Property for the years 2011 and 2012 (the years Mr. Koch used for his test) as follows:
 - a. 2011 300,609 kWh used / 581 kWh per acre foot = 517.4 acre feet of water.

- b. 2012 320,521 kWh used / 581 kWh per acre foot = 551.6 acre feet of water.
- 13. These results are representative of the current level of crops the Property is producing, and what I expect it can produce in the future, with an average of 534.5 acre feet of water a year.
- 14. I believe that my property will continue to use roughly 534.5 acre feet of water a year, with a max usage of 551.6 acre feet of water a year, based on my crop estimations and normal yearly precipitations averages. In times of drought, such as in 2013 and 2014, the usage would be higher.
- 15. Based on these calculations, my Property should be entitled to a minimum annual supply of 534.5 acre feet a year from the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin, stemming from my overlying water rights attributable to the Property's location over the groundwater basin central to this Case.
- 16. With a confirmation from this Court of the annual entitlement of 534.5 acre feet a year, I intend to continue my irrigated farming on the Property.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on November 2 4, 2014 at Newhall, California.

Charles Tapia

EXHIBIT "A"

PAY ONLINE: WWW.kcttc.co.kem.ca.us CURRENT OWNER TAPIA CHARLES & NELLIE FAMILY TRUST CONTAPIA CHARLES SUCC TITE 21083 PLACERITA CANYON RD NEWHALL GA 91321-1924 PLACE CHARLES CONTAPIA CHARLES SUCC TITE 21083 PLACERITA CANYON RD NEWHALL GA 91321-1924 PLACE CHARLES & NELLIE FAMILY TRUST O1/01/12 09/08/12 G BILL NO. 7 ASSESSOR TAX NO G TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + (D 2st INSTALLMENT = 17 TOTAL PLACE CHARLES SUCCESSOR TAX NO G TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + (D 2st INSTALLMENT = 17 TOTAL PLACE CHARLES SUCCESSOR TAX NO G TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + (D 2st INSTALLMENT = 17 TOTAL PLACE CHARLES SUCCESSOR TAX NO G TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + (D 2st INSTALLMENT = 17 TOTAL PLACE CHARLES SUCCESSOR TAX NO G TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + (D 2st INSTALLMENT = 17 TOTAL PLACE CHARLES SUCCESSOR TAX NO G TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + (D 2st INSTALLMENT = 17 TOTAL PLACE CHARLES SUCCESSOR TAX NO G TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + (D 2st INSTALLMENT = 17 TOTAL PLACE CHARLES SUCCESSOR TAX NO G TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + (D 2st INSTALLMENT = 17 TOTAL PLACE CHARLES SUCCESSOR TAX NO G TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + (D 2st INSTALLMENT = 17 TOTAL PLACE CHARLES SUCCESSOR TAX NO G TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + (D 2st INSTALLMENT +		CURED PROP			<u></u>	PROPE	RTY ADDRESS - DE	AND ENDING JUNE 30, 201: SCRIPTION
OWNER OF RECORD AS OF 04/01/12 TAPIA CHARLES & NELLIE FAMILY TRUST C/O TAPIA CHARLES SUCC TITEE 21083 PLACERITA CANYON RD NEWHALL CA 91321-1924 FELLY AND CHARLES O1/01/12 TAPIA CHARLES & NELLIE FAMILY TRUST O1/01/12 TAPIA CHARLES & NELLIE FAMILY TRU	PAY ONLINE		ww.kcttc.co.k	ern.cá.us	32 g	13		CH4
C/O TAPIA CHARLES SUCC TIEE 21083 PLACERITA CANYON RD NEWHALL GA 91321-1924 O1/01/12 O9/08/12 O//OPERIOD OF TAX DISTRIBUTION TAXING AGENCY RATE/PHONE # TAX AMOUNT TAXING AGENCY RATE/PHONE # TAX AMOUNT TAXING AGENCY RATE/PHONE # TAX AMOUNT)			Blr 1 ¹¹ 11	3 ow		
O BILL NO. O ASSESSOR TAX NO. O TRA O 1st INSTALLMENT + O 2nd INSTALLMENT = O TOTAL DISTRIBUTION TAXING AGENCY YOUR TAX DISTRIBUTION RATE/PHONE # TAX AMOUNT TAXING AGENCY RATE/PHONE # TAX AMOUNT TAXING AGENCY RATE/PHONE # TAX AMOUNT		C/O TARIA-0 21083 PLAC	CHARLES SUCC ERITA CANYON	TTEE IRD	. ,			
2072-1265868-00-2 374-020-53-00-6 119-004 3,578.35 + 3,578.36 = 70.70 TO YOUR TAX DISTRIBUTION RATE/PHONE # TAX AMOUNT TAXING AGENCY RATE/PHONE # TAXING AGENCY RAT		FELIS	- xud CH	ARLES OF	<i>-</i>		01/01/12	09/08/12
YOUR TAX DISTRIBUTION TAXING AGENCY RATE/PHONE # TAX AMOUNT TAXING AGENCY RATE/PHONE # TAX AMOUNT TAXING AGENCY	STATE OF THE PARTY							VI = 1 TOTAL PUE
		YOUR TA	(DISTRIBUTIO	N	Œ	Y	DUR TAX DISTRIB	
	GENINGEAN AVEKVER D AVEKVER							
		2003) 903) 74						等。例如此
	Solitare at							
	SOKSENIZO 190 KERNIZO 190 KERNIZO							
	SO LETN 200 TOTAL							
	1		. 1	1 '	1 11		i '	14

WE4 __ Senal # 111206



Confidential/Proprietary Information

February 20, 2013

CHARLES TAPIA 21083 PLACERITA CYN NEWHALL, CA 91321

HYDRAULIC TEST RESULTS, Plant: WELL

Location: 8425 W AVENUE A

HP: 200.0

Cust #: 0-013-3928

Serv. Acct. #:

000-9676-96

Meter: V349N-14077 Pump Ref.#:

25314

In accordance with your request, an energy efficiency test was performed on your turbine wall pump on February 12, 2013. If you have any questions regarding the results which follow, please contact RICK KOCH at (805)654-7312.

Equipment

	Pump: Motor:	SIMFLO US	No: No:	111206 0173393330002R0	000
Results	-	Test	1	Test 2	Test 3
Discharge Pressure, Standing Water Leve Drawdown, Feet Discharge Head, Fee Pumping Water Leve Total Head, Feet Capacity, GPM GPM per Foot Drawd	el, Feet et el, Feet	5,. 211,1 27,. 12,. 239,. 251,. 2,12	3 3 5 4 9	45.5 211.8 24.8 105.1 236.6 341.7 1,858 74.9	76.0 211.8 22.4 175.6 234.2 409.8 1,671 74.6
Acre Feet Pumped in kW Input to Motor HP Input to Motor Motor Load (%) Measured Speed of kWh per Acre Foot Overal! Plant Efficies	Pump, RPI	205. 275. 131.	3 3 9 2	8,212 198.7 266.5 127.6 581 60.2	7.386 193.6 259.6 124.4 629 66.6

The above test results indicate various operating conditions of this pump. Test #1 was performed with the pump free boarding. Test #2 represents the normal operating point.

RUSS JOHNSON Manager Hydraulic Services

EXHIBIT "C"

																																										ででで	1000						
																																					(******	_	`	•		500			•••		١	
	95.2	45 (100	28	96	7.2	99	22	56	72	520	988	73.6	8.6	98	613	88	908	528	026	2080	283.6	281.8	20	86.5	10.5	18.1	23	2050	202.6	206.5	2050	2045	203.6	2016	7 6		2	2	27	203.0	2021	204.5	 123	274.1	782	138	72.5	205
	6,880		-	8	8	27	187	28	8	880	45,680	31,440	1,520	1,440	1.826	1.520	1,200	3.680	26.560	2000	74,080	325,25	41,520	32,138	18,450	2.356	1,905	1,656	15,208	11,035	22,297	46.2%	73,582	50,357	1001	9 2	1 500	2	900	Ė	18.255	28,724	44,445	63,391	44,002	25 A	12,705		27,728
	2 51.423.93					2 \$184.18		2 \$188.41	2 \$189,69		٠.	**				2 5265.31		2 51,338,67		2 55,264.97				N. B \$2,847.30	A-B \$1,683.25	1	14.8 \$287.89	A-B \$279.10	TOUPARE \$2,708.11	TOUPAR STAKELTE			74-B \$19,955.89		20 20 10 20		15 PZ 25 8-4			A-B \$228.54		X-8 55,127.01	-, .	A-B 48,375,18		5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5			
2314	12/21/07 P.A.		IZZZZ08						WZZUNB PA-		NZZASE PA-Z	1120108 PA-2		22009 PA-2		CG22509 PA-2		25/25/19 PA-2	SCONG PA.2	1772409 PA-2	_		_					_		_	_	_	DBZZV10 TOUPA-B	_ •	2010 153475		01/24/11 TOU-24-B					_			•	TOTAL TOTAL	-	M24/12 TOUFA-8	-
Welker # 25314	١		8		_	May, 2008 052		_	28	500	•	•	•				_		_	_	5	200	•		R		***			_	_			₽	¢				_						-	Ξ.	: ::		
	ROSAMOND 93566 December, 2007	SAMOND 83550 Lan	33266	88	22.52	ROSAMOND 83566 May	83558	ROSAMOND 83580 July,	ACSAMOND 93550 Aug	ROSAMOND 93560 Sept	ROSANDND 83560 October, 2008	ROSAMOND 83560 Non		ROSAMOND 93580 Jane		MAN DESCRIPTION STEED MAN	ROSAMOND 93560 April	ROSAMOND 93560 May, 2008	ROSAMOND 82580 June	ROSAMOND 83550 July.	ROSAMOND 93589 AUG	93560	62525		ROSAMOND 93560 Dec			835.60	2955		8		22	ACCAMOND BOOK SERVINGS				ROSAMOND 83580 February, 2011	93580	Ş		3	ROSAWOND BISBID July.		2000	ROSAMOND 93567 Appendix 2011		ROSAMOND 93560 January, 2012 ROSAMOND 93560 February, 2012	}
	B425 W AVENUE A RO			BK25 W AVENUE A RO	_	_	~	₩ ₩	*	~		<	_	Ι.	_	₩ ₩	_	<		<	MZS W AMENDE A RO	<	- ×	<u> </u>	BAZS W AVENUE A RO	4	~ «	_ <	_ ~	<u> </u>	*	*	4	SCHOOL STANDARD TO	Čě		K	<	<u> </u>	*	*	< 4	SK25 W AVENUE A RO	ς .	Ç <	٠.		BAZS W AVENUE A ROS	•
	987596 V349N-014077 8425			VARIABLE BYD	VS49N-C140T7 BAZE	V349W-014077 BK25					V243N-014077 8425			٤.				_			VARIATION OF BAZE	VSASK+D14077 B425	V2494-014077 8425		VOADH-D14077 B425	V349N-014077 B425		_	V34BN-014077 B425				:	NAMED AND PARTY OF THE			L.		_			-	VANDALINADITA BAZZA						
	967596	1 967696 1	96796	967596	269/58							967596												7 963/566	V 967596	962/56	V 363736		V 967596 V					2 ocatoo			V 363728						A 989/98					V 363738 V 968708	
	133928	133928	133926	133928	123978	5.050	17928	13428	123028	173928	HCPET.	123628	13,002,0	173028	43762R	13.628	133928	13528	1.16.78	113928	133828	133928	133928	133528	133928	133828	13323	133928	133928	133828	133928	133928	133928	12220	171026	1335ZB	133928	133528	133928	133628	133928	133525	133928	07255	47077	13328	133928	13328 13328	
	ITAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROSINC	TAPIS RECEIVED	THE STORE STATE	CAL SOCIETY FOR	ě	TAGE SOOK IND	TAPIA RROS INC	TAPIA RECKINO	TAPIA BROSENO	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA RROS BIC	TABLE ROOK INC.	TAPIA RROS MIC	TAPIA RROS INC	TAPIA RROS MC	TAPIA BROSING	TAPIA BROS INC.	TAPIA BROSING	TAPIA BROSING	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROSING	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROSINC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	TARK BROSING	ENGS INC	TA KBROS MC	CATACAR ADVA	TADIA RECORDE	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROSINC	TAPIA BROS INC	TATA DECLE	TANK DOOD SEE	CHARLE COLOR ATOMAT	TARIA SOCIA MAT	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	

juniore.	320,521	
/	~~~	į.,
	72 2059 2008 2010 2010 2010 2010 1990 910	90
	714 723 72432 72,408 52,511 55,782 40,735 74,111 7,711	218
7-96	TOU-PAS 5216.42 TOU-PAS 5216.40 TOU-PAS 52,081.3 TOU-PAS 58,146.73 TOU-PAS 58,48.73 TOU-PAS 58,59.94 TOU-PAS 53,52.01 TOU-PAS 53,52.02 TOU-PAS 53,52.02	TOU-PA-8 \$220.41
Tapis Bros. Inc. History - SJA #000-967 Vell Ref. # 25314	042342 042342 062342 062342 072342 082342 102342 112242	01/23/13
Taris Bros. Inc. SCE 686xy History - SIA #0 Well Ref. # 25314	ROSAMOND 93550 March, 2012 ROSAMOND 93550 Mpr, 2012 ROSAMOND 93550 Mpr, 2012 ROSAMOND 93550 Jun, 2012 ROSAMOND 93550 Aug, 2012 ROSAMOND 93550 August, 2012 ROSAMOND 93550 ROSEMEN, 2012 ROSAMOND 93550 DECEMBER, 2012 ROSAMOND 93550 DECEMBER, 2012	ROSAMOND 83560 January, 2013
	987695 V348N-014077 8425 W ANEWUE A 867698 V348N-014077 8425 W ANEWUE A	V34914-014077
	133928 133928 133928 133928 133928 133928 133928 133928 133928	133928
	A BROS INC A BROS INC A BROS INC A BROS INC A BROS INC BROS INC A BROS INC A BROS INC A BROS INC A BROS INC A BROS INC	A BROS INC

۴.

AF Protuced is based on 2013 Penn Test point #2 of 581 kWhy AF. Only KWh used was where 200 hp well operation can be confirmed 200 HP well was placed on line in August 2008 Billing History before August 2009 includes a smail well and the cold storage facility

1	Robert H. Brumfield, III (State Bar No. 11446	67)
2	bob@brumfield-haganlaw.com Heather A. Ijames (State Bar No. 222516)	
3	heather@brumfield-haganlaw.com BRUMFIELD & HAGAN, LLP	
4	A Limited Liability Partnership 2031 F Street	
	Bakersfield, CA 93301	
5	Telephone: (661) 215-4980 Facsimile: (661) 215-4989	
6	Attorneys for Charles Tapia and the Nellie Ta	apia Family
7	Trust	MITTER CON A MIN OF STATE THOUSETT A
8	. .	THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9	COUNTY OF LOS AND	GELES – CENTRAL DISTRICT
10	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408
11		CLASS ACTION
12	Included Actions: Los Angeles County Waterworks District	Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
13	No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior Court of California, County of Los	RESPONSE OF CHARLES TAPIA TO LOS
14	Angeles, Case No. BC 325201	ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKDS DISTRICT NO. 40'S REQUEST FOR
15	Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior	PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
16	Court of California, County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254348	
17	Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of	
	Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of	
18	Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water District, Superior Court of	
19	California, County of Riverside, Case Nos. RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668	
20		
21		
22	PROPOUNDING PARTY: Los Angeles C	County Waterworks District No. 40
23	RESPONDING PARTY: Charles Tapia	
24	SET NO.: ONE	
25		
26	,	
27	`	
28		
40		

7

12 13

15

14

16 17

18

19 20

21 22

23 24

25

26

27

28

COMES NOW, Charles Tapia ("Responding Party") and submits its responses to Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 ("Propounding Party") Request for Production of Documents, Set One, as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This Responding Party has not fully completed investigation and discovery of all of the factual bases for this litigation and/or trial preparation. Investigation and discovery in this matter are continuing and, therefore, all the facts and issues involved in this litigation may not yet be known, and if known, may not be fully or correctly understood. The following responses are made based upon the information in the possession of this Responding Party at the time these responses were prepared. These responses are provided without prejudice to further discovery, and discovery will continue so long as permitted by statute or stipulation of the parties. This Responding Party specifically reserves the right at the time of trial to introduce any evidence, from any source, which may hereafter be discovered. This Responding Party additionally reserves the right to change any response provided herein as additional facts are ascertained and reviewed and legal issues are more fully understood. The responses contained herein are in no manner intended to prejudice this Responding Party with respect to future discovery, research or If any information has been unintentionally omitted from these responses, this analysis. Responding Party reserves the right to apply for relief so as to permit the insertion of omitted data from these responses.

All evidentiary objections contained in these responses are reserved. To the extent that this Responding Party might arguably waive any otherwise assertable objection, claim, or privilege, such waiver shall be limited to these responses only and shall not extend to any further discovery, request, or subpoena. Responding Party responds herein on the basis of the best information available based upon a logical search in the logical places in which responsive documents might be found. These introductory comments shall apply to all responses provided herein and shall be incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth in each response.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 1:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all documents in Responding Party's possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this Request as Exhibit "A".

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 2:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all documents in Responding Party's possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this Request as Exhibit "B".

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 3:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all documents in Responding Party's possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this Request as Exhibit "B".

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 4:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all documents in Responding Party's possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this Request as Exhibit "C".

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 5:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 6:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 7:

Objection. This request is unduly burdensome, overbroad, seeks private information that propounding party is not entitled to, and is not calculated to obtain discoverable information.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 9:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 10:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all documents in Responding Party's possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this Request as Exhibit "C".

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 11:

Objection. The phrase "application of water" is vague and ambiguous, and unintelligible. Without waving said objection, please see Response to Request for Production No. 10.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 12:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 13:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 14:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 15:

Responding Party states that after a diligent search and a reasonable inquiry, it is unable to comply with the Request, because the requested documents have never been in the possession, custody or control of Responding Party or have never existed.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 15:

Responding Party states that after a diligent search and a reasonable inquiry, it is unable to comply with the Request, because the requested documents have never been in the possession, custody or control of Responding Party or have never existed.

Dated: July 24, 2015

BRUMFIELD & HAGAN, LLP A Limited Liability Partnership

Robert H. Brumfield, III
Attorney for Plaintiff Charles Tapia and the
Nellie Tapia Family Trust

EXHIBIT "A"

Recording Requested By: Charles Taple Hellis Taple

When Recorded, Raturn To: Charles Topia, Trustee Hellie Tapia, Trustee 21837 Placerita Canyon Road Hawhall, California 91331

Hail Tax Statements To: Charles Tapla, Trustee Hallis Tapla, Trustee 21083 Placerita Canyon Road Nechall, California 91111

Jones Haping Ammessor Association Korn County Official Repords

DOCUMENT #:0199112650



Pagas. 3 8/86/1999 d:80:00 Fees Taxaa

JACOM

ia op

Stat Typas:

Other TOTAL PATO

QUITCLAIM DEED N.P.R.: 374-020-53-00-6

the endarrigued quitalaisers declars: Bouwentary transfer tan in MOMM. He consideration given-whomys in formal title only. (See Note fi below.)

FOR NO COMBIDERATION, Charles Tapia and Hellis Tapia, husband and wife, dealing with their occupanty property, do hereby REMISE, RELEASE, and FOREVER QUITCHARDS to CHARLES TAPIA and HELLIE TAPIA, as TRUSTED of the CHARLES AND HELLIE TAPIA PAMILY TRUST, for the benefit of Charles Tapia and Hellie Tapia and their issue, octubilished under Trust Agreement dated underly 12, 1990, by Charles Tapia and Hellie Tapia, as Sattlora and Trustes, all of their right, title, and interest in and to the following described real property in an unincorporated area of the County of Earn, State of California:

PARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP NAIVER NO. 414 OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE RECORDED APRIL 20, 1983 IN BOOK 5843 PAGE 2233, OF OFFICIAL RECORDE, BRIEG THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, SAR DEFMARGING MERIDIAN, IN THE UNICOPPORATED APRA OF THE COUNTY OF KERN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THERROF.

EXCEPT THE SOUTHERLY 330.00 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 330.00 PEET.

ALSO EXCEPT THAT PORTION DESCRIBED AS FOLIOUS:

BECINNING AT THE CEVELE OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, SAN BERNARDING MERIDIAN; THENCE SCUTE 307.13 WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 32; THENCE KAST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 32, 2642.66 PERT NORE OR LESS TO THE

Quitclein beni-Cherles Tapia and Ballie Tapis, Quitcleinors

1

RASTERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 32; THEMCE WORTH 307.12 TO THE MORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 33; THEMCE MEST ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINK OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, 2543.02 PRET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREPROH 1/2 OF ALL OIL, GAS, HIMERALS AND OTTER EMBECATION SUBSTANCES IN AND UNDER SAID LAND AS RESERVED BY JAMES E. WILLS, ET UX, IN THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST, RECORDED OCTOBER 14, 1954 IN BOOK 2001 PAGE 272, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

Hote \$1: Companies transfacting Unitelaiment interast into a revesable living trush which conveyance transfers the gestelaiment interast into their reveable living trush which monveyance is not pursuant to a sale and is among pursuant to Cal. Nov. 5 Tam Code section (1911).

Note \$1: Quiculaimer Charles Tapia is the same person as Trustee Maries Tapia, and Quiculaimer Hollis Tapia is the same person as Trustee Hollis Tapia. This conveyance is to a revenuble trust and, pursuant to Cal. Rev. & Tex Code section \$2(d)(3), does not connectues a change in organising and does not subject the property to ressumentate.

Dated: April 23, 1999.

charles Tapid

Quitclaindre

Quitolain Deed-Charles Tapla and Hellie Taple, Guitolaisors STATE OF CALIFORNIA 自然 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

on this 20rd day of April 1999, before me, Stephen L. Sucr, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Charles Tapia and Hellia Tapia, provad to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacities, and that by their signatures on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument.

WITHERS AND hand and official seal.

Acepien B. Brow Hotary Public



(feet)

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGHERS: Attorney-In-Pact Trustes(s) Subscribing Witness Gundles/Conservator Individuals Corporate Officer(s) Tielais) Other: Partner(a) Bigner is representing: Home of Person(s) or Entity(ies)

Quitolaim Deed-Charles Tapia and Hollie Tapia, Quitolaissra

THE UNDERSCORED GRANTINGS DECLARES DECLARES AND THE UNDERSCORED GRANTINGS DECLARED GRANTINGS DECLARE	Chicago Title insurance Document in 10197054151 APRIL Tapis et al Manne Fellx Tapis et al Manne Fellx Tapis et al Manne 5008 Re Calis Flere Great Were Knye, CA 93406 The Governor Commy of the Comment of the Co		* * * * * *		*				
THE UNDERSCORED GRANTOND DECLARED. THE UNDERSCORED GRANTOND DECLARED. THE UNDERSCORED GRANTOND DECLARED. DOCUMENTARY TRANSCER TAX IX S - d-s Sy underspecial one of Cry of Grant Deed THE UNDERSCORED GRANTON DECLARED. DOCUMENTARY TRANSCER TAX IX S - d-s Sy underspecial one of the white of finite to property conveyed, or Compared on hill whole not intend to property conveyed, or Compared on hill whole not intend to property conveyed, or Compared to the conveyed on hill understance of the sund FOR A VALIABLE CONSIDERATION. Receipt of which is intered schooledged. THE PRINT TAXAS AND BULGATARY AND ALLAS TAXAS AND RELIAIS TANDERS AND HELLES TAYAD. AS TO AN UNDIVIDED THE STATES AND RELIAIS TANDERS AND THE STATES AND RELIAIS TANDERS. SHEET STATES OF CONSIDERATION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. THE RESULTANT "C" ATTACHED REFERD FOR LOCAL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. "THIS CONVEYENCE CONFIDERATION BETWEEN THE STATES AND ALLAS TAYAD. ALL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. "THIS CONVEYENCE CONFIDERATION OF THE GRANTON STATES OF THE STATES OF	THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOND DECLARED. THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOND DECLARED. DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS \$ FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is increby acknowledged, THE TRANSFER TAX IS A CALAROMETER CORPORATION AND INFORMATION IN THE TRANSFER TAX IS SETTING. THE TRANSFER TO BE RESIDERY AND FOR REALT GRINTORY VERYING. DESIRED TO BE RECEIPED TO REALT GRINTORY VERYING. BEST BEST TO BE COUNTED TO BE REST OF THE RESTRECTS HAD RELIED TO THE TOWN OF THE TOWN OF THE TOWN OF THE TAX IS SETTING. THE FEBRUARY TO BE RETERIOR DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOUR. "THAT ECUTIVOPING CONTILLES WITH TO THE GRANTORY VERYING. SHE EQUIDATE TO THE TAX THE REPERIOR DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOUR. "THAT ECUTIVE THE TAX WEST PAID. HERE TO THE TAX IS SETTING." "THAT ECUTIVE TO THE TAX IS SETTING. "THAT ECUTIVE TAX IS SETTING." "THAT IS CONTRIBUTED TO THE TAX INCOMPORATED AND THE TAX IS SETTING." DOCUMENT TO THE TAX IS SETTING. "THAT IS THE TAX IS SETTING." DESCRIPTION OF THE TAX IS SETTING. "THE TAX IS SETTING." DOCUMENT TO THE TAX IS SETTING. "THE TAX IS SETTING." THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SETING. THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SET IN THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SET IN THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SET IN THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SETTING. THE TAX IS SE	k	LED THOSE CONTINUES HAVE THE BUTS AND WELFTS CONTINUES ENDER COLOR CALL THE SERVE TO BE COLOR TO BE CO	K	Gern County Official	Hodord	Fees Taxes. Other. TOTAL	Pages : 4/22/15 8:68:61	97 6 80
THE UNDERSTONED CHAIRCRAP CONCERNATION DESCRIPTION OF THE UNDERSTONED CHAIRCRAP TRANSFER TAX IS 5 -0	THE UNDERSONED GRAVITORD DECLARED THE UNDERSONED GRAVITORD DECLARED DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS 5 -0-0 E. Decorporated asso D. Cy of Grant No FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is increty school-deged, AND I FARRED, INCONCRATIVE, and CHARLES TABLE AND RELIGIOUS 1/2 INTEREST: FRILIT TAYLA AND ENLANTA TAYLA, and CHARLES TABLE AND RELIGIOUS TAPLA, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED AND I FARRED, THE FOR GRANTER VERTIES, BY THE EFFERENCE HADE A PART HEREOF. THE COUNTY OF RESIDENCE VERTIES, BY THE EFFERENCE HADE A PART HEREOF. THE COUNTY OF RETACHED HEREOF OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HEREOF. THEREOF. THE CONTROL TO HOLD THE ANALYSIS AND I FARRED, YNCORRORATED AND CHARLES TO HOLD THE COUNTY OF THE COUN			I I	PACE ABOVE THE LINE P	DA RECORI	Stat. 1	ypes: l	
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAK IS 3 C. a. BY underequents are all Cy of Part December of the Cy of Part No. Generated as fell value of licens or property conveyed, or Company of a company of all value less value of licens or estamberaces remaining at time of sile, and FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is freely acknowledged, It among the Constances and the Const	DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS 5 -0-0 Recommended and Decree to Copy of Parts No. Georgeoid on full value of direct or property conveyed, or Georgeoid and Companies of full value is value of lices or entandedness remaided at time of sile, and FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is increby acknowledged, INTERRETT I AND I FARRE, INCORPORATION ALTONIAL ACTION AND TAXARD GRANATE TAYIA, and CHARLES TARKE AND RELLAB TAPIA, AS TO AN UNDIVISION OF THE COURT OF TAXARD GRANATE TAYIA, and CHARLES TARKE AND RELLAB TAPIA, AS TO AN UNDIVISION OF THE COURT OF TAXARD GRANATE VERTICAL PRICE PART AND RELLAB TAPIA, AS TO AN UNDIVISION OF THE COURT OF THE COURT OF TAXARD GRANATER VERTICAL PART GRANATER HADE A PART HERBOY. THE SCHITCH TO REPORT OF THE COURT OF THE COURT OF THE COURT OF TAXARD GRANATER VERTICAL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. THIS COUNTY OF ATTACHED BERETO FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. THIS COUNTY OF A TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. THIS COUNTY OF A TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. THIS COUNTY OF A TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. THE COUNTY OF A TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. THE COUNTY OF A TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. THE COUNTY OF A TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION, BY THIS REFERENCE HADE A PART HERBOY. THE COUNTY OF A TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL TO THE COUNTY OF TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL TO THE TAXARD BERETO FOR TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL TO THE TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL TO THE TAXARD BERETO FOR LEGAL TO THE TAXARD BERETO FOR TAXARD BERE		· · ·			***************************************			*******
COMMITTED OF LOCAL COMMITTED OF THE STATE OF	COMMITY OF 6.2 Under 19 1/2 before the Charles Taple. Therefore of 19 1/2 use under the Charles Taple. Com Nos. 6 19 1/2 before the Charles Taple. Charles T	1 204 -6- 12,001	Pared No. Georgead on fell Compand on fell Compand on fell Compand on fell Compand on fell FOR A VALUABLE CONSI I AND I FRENE, INCONTRATED, A CI FRUIT TAPTA AND EULALIA TAPTA. IN EXECUTE TO FOR USABITES VESTI THE Following described nel proprint in the URI COMMY of KRES EME EURIST "C" RITACHED EXECTO I HEREOF. "This conveyance condition title to who continue to hold the case int deed(s) recorded prior to date, w documentary tax was paid. RET 119	d value of interest twice less whice of the twice of the water of the twice of twice of the twice of twi	or property conveyed, or lices or extembraces remain receipt of which is increip receipt of which is increip receipt of which is increip reactions as TO all receipt visities. EXPREENTS MADE A AREA OF THE SECRIPTION, BY THIS ISSUED AND I PARSE, INC. EXPREENTS TARRES, INC. EXPREENTS TARRES, INC. EXPREENTS TARRES, INC. EXPREENTS T.	PART HE REPERS	COLOR TO AN CONTROL TO AN CONTROL TO A COLOR	interessional construction of the second constru	
	mail tax stationed is to party shown on pollowers line, if no party shown, mail as directed abuye	747	COUNTY OF LOS UNAGE. On NOW G 1994. Scilia Bace Nobery Public a biospy Public a biospy Public is and for seld County and Siste, pure late Taglia. Surface Taglia Ch. Scilia	before mo,	Charles Tapis Hellia Tapia	GECILIA Coma sil Coma	BADA (ATTENER BYTE	11614

EQUIDIT "A" - GRAFICH VESTIES

I AND I FARMS, INCORPORATED, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 1/2 INTEREST; AND FILIX TAPIA AND BULALIA TAPIA, TRUSTED: OF THE SELIX AND BULALIA TAPIA, PARILY TRUST DATED PERMARY 19, 1997 AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 1/4 INTEREST; AND CHARLES TAPIA AND HELLIZ TAPIA, HUMBAND AND MIPZ AS JOINT TEMAPTS AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 1/4 INTEREST

BEHINET "B" - GRANTER VESTING

PELLE TAPLA AND RULALIA TAPLA, TRUSTESS OF THE VELLE AND EULALIA TAPLA FAMILY TRUST DATED FESSUARY 19, 1997 AS TO AM UNDIVIDED 1/2 INTEREST, AND CHARLES TAPLA AND NELLIE TAPLA, HUSEAND AND WIFE AS COMMUNITY PROPERTY AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 1/2 INTEREST

RESIDETY "C" - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAD MAIVER BD. 414 OF CERTIFICATE OF COMMISSEE RECORDS ASAIN 29, 1983 IN BOOK 5543 PAGE 2233, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, BRING THE SOUTHMAST CHARTER OF SECTION 32, TORRENID 9 MORTH, RANGE 13 WHIT, SAN BEREARDING HERIDIAN, IN THE UNINCORPORATED ASER OF THE COURTY OF MESS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDISE TO THE OFFICIAL PLAY THERROY.

EXCEPT THE COUTHERLY 110.00 PERT OF THE WESTERLY 110.00 FERT.

ALSO EXCEPT THAT PORTION DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

DEGISHER AT THE CENTER OF SECTION 33, TOWERES 9 BORTE, RASTE 13 HEET, SAN REPRESENDED MERIDIAG; TREMES SOUTH 107.13 WEST ALONG THE MESTREY LINE OF THE SOUTHERST QUARTER OF SRID SECTION 12; TREMES RAST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE MORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHERSTRULY QUARTER OF SRID SECTION 32, 2642.66 FRET MORE OF LESS TO THE MASTERIAL LINE OF SAID SECTION 32; THEREX MORE AST. 12 TO THE MOREHERSTRULY CORNER OF THE SOUTHERST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 32; THERE MESTRES FOR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALEO EXCEPTING THEMPHON 1/1 OF ALL CIL, GAS, HIMBHALS AND OTHER HIDROCHNOCH SUBSTANCES IN AND QUOEN MAID LAND AS RESERVED BY JAMES B. WILLS, ET UK, IN THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST, RECORDED OCTOBER 14, 1894 IN BOOK 2303 PAGE 171, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

.... CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDOMENT THE STATE OF THE S State of California County of Kern personally appeared Rosemany F Trouds (Ripersonally langum to mis - Off - Cliproved to me on the basis of satisfactory swidence to be the person(d) e on the ages of expansions whether to be not paracularly whose name(s) lakes subscribed to the which bactument and acknowledged to me that be sheaked yet executed the same in the highest have been a treat by bisheribes subnotand capacity (be), and that by bisheribes signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. PATRICIA IMPRILITY CORAL O 1983601 Notary Publa — Collimits 1884 CORREY My Correr, Septembries 17, 1990 WITNESS my hand and official seal. OPTIONAL. Though the intermedian before is not enquired by long it may pours unliable to personn mighty as the document and could proved from the months of the form to marker the critical. Description of Attached Document Tills or Type of Document: <u>CIVANT Dee</u> C Number of Pages: Document Date: ___ Signer(s) Other Then Named Alsove: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Signar'a Nema: _ Skyner's Namo: _ 🛘 Individual O Individual Capuale Officer DE Comonty Office Title(s): VIDA President Security D Factor — D Umited D Genoral O Pertner - O Umited C General O Atomay In-Fect C Attorney-In-Fact (I) Trustee C) Trustae 🖸 Guardian or Conservator O Guardian or Conservator C) Other: C) Other: _ Signer le Representing: Signer la Representing: TRI 16 SECTION ASSESSED AS EACH CASE TO SECTION AS EACH CONTRACT OF THE SECTION ASSESSED AS EACH CONTRACT OF THE SECTION AS EACH CASE THE PARK THE SECTION AS EACH CASE THE SECTION AS EACH

Market Commence

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

Name

CHARLES TAPIA

Address City State

21083 Placerita Canyon Ros Newhall

California 91321

James W. Flich, Assessor—Recorder Kern County Official Records 2/17/2010 2:00 PM flacended at the request of Public Pages: 4 Stat Types: 1 DOC#: 0210020770 Feet 16.00 0.00 Tax R2 Others 3.08

PAID

\$21.00

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

AFFIDAVIT- DEATH OF TRUSTEE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA **COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

39:

CHARLES TAPIA, of legal age, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

I, CHARLES TAPIA, the undersigned, affirm under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is true and correct:

- By instrument dated January 12, 1990 (unrecorded), NELLIE TAPIA and I (1) executed a DECLARATION OF TRUST.
- Said DECLARATION OF TRUST appointed me to serve as sole Trustee upon the (2) death or incapacity of NELLIE TAPIA.
- (3) The name of the trust is the CHARLES AND NELLIE TAPIA FAMILY TRUST DATED JANUARY 12, 1990
- (4) NELLIE TAPIA died on November 17, 2005, in Newhall, California, a resident of Los Angeles County, California.
- (5) NELLIE TAPIA, the decedent mentioned in the attached certified copy of Certificate of Death is the same person as NELLIE TAPIA, named as co-trustee in that certain Declaration of Trust Dated January 12, 1990, executed by myself and NELLIE TAPIA, as Trustors.
- (6) Pursuant to the terms of the DECLARATION OF TRUST, I have assumed the responsibilities of sole Trustee.

TitleWorks Description: TitleWorks User / Kern / Year.Inst: 2010-00020770 / Page 1 of 4 / Order: 20150708081907

(7) Under that Deed recorded on August 6, 1999 as instrument number 0199112650, the following described real property in the County of Kern, State of California is part of the trust estate:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Commonly known as: 8301 W. Avenue A, Rosamond, California 93560

Assessor's Parcel Number: 374-020-53

- (8) I am authorized under the terms of the DECLARATION OF TRUST and the provisions of the California Probate Code to act as the sole Trustee with respect to the trust's interest in the described property.
- (9) No other person has a right to the interest of the trust in the described property.

Executed on January 13, 2010, at Stevenson Ranch, California.

VERIFICATION

I certify and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: January 13, 2010	CHARLES TAPIA, trustee of the CHARLES AND NELLIE FAMILY TRUST dated January 12, 1990
JUL	AT
State of California)	

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me, Susan C. Armour, Notary Public, on this 13th day of January,2010 personally appeared CHARLES TAPIA, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

Signature Man Danion

County of Los Angeles

SUSAN C. ARMOUR
COMM. # 1874283
OF COMM. # 1874283
MOTARY PUBLIC EALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
My Contribelon Engine
Juna 11, 2818

(Scal)

EXHIBIT 'A'

Parcel 1 of Parcel Map Waiver No. 414 of Certificate of Compliance recorded April 20, 1983 in Book 5543, Page 2233, of Official Records, Being the Southeast quarter of Section 32, Township 9 North, Range 13 West, San Bernardino Meridian, in the unincorporated area of the County of Kern, State of California, according to the Official Plat thereof.

Except the Southerly 330.00 feet of the Westerly 330.00 feet.

Also except that portion described as follows:

Beginning at the center of Section 32, Township 9 North, Range 13 West, San Bernardino Meridian; thence South 307.13 feet along the Westerly line of the Southeast quarter of said Section 32; thence east along a line parallel to the North line of the Southeasterly quarter of said Section 32, 2642.66 feet more or less to the Easterly line of said Section 32; thence North 307.12 to the Northeasterly corner of the Southeast quarter of said Section 32; thence West along the Northerly line of the Southeast quarter of Section 32, 2643.02 feet more or less to the point of beginning.

Also excepting therefrom ¼ of all oil, gas, minerals and other hydrocarbon substances in and under said land as reserved by James E. Wells, ET UX, in the assignment of interest, recorded October 14, 1954 in Book 2303, Page 272, Official Records.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES · REGISTRAR-RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

	160 PL MASSE - MASSE POSSON - FROM BARNE NELLIK	-	11-	i euio ga ipa Pro			100000	TAPLA	CPE'S COMPLETE	16000	<u> </u>
	AND THE PROPERTY OF STREET AND						0/1538	67		2	7
	CA	18 account 64 females	706		T 40	BYSE BOY	Haraiso Haraiso	1	1/17/2005	~	0130
	A SCATTLE AND AND STATE OF THE PERSON OF THE	n MEXIC	THE PERSON NAMED IN	depthys v.	06 (6) W/1000	"	CAUCASIA:		r Prijeriji desaj nepřisipljejej go	end.	
	HUMCHAKKA		ing agreety."	, a	era waen UD	H ROM	iglane de demonse,	LB 405Abweritate (hamitana citada 194 (dama naggaranda dama naggaranda
	MOCESTICATION OF THE STREET OF)			Taba	·····	The case of the ca		vera:	
	HEURALL Bernera			angrli	3	91:		67 	7.4	COMMON TOWN	······································
	CHARLES TAPIA-K		l so teles	ammanana id	2100			AD NEW	IALL, CA 9	1321	·
	CHARLES				apu.			apia			क हमारुक्तियाँ
	UNK		GB 800(87	J. U	ls.	*************	To LAND PROSESS	ik.			UNA
	AL RELEGISTOR COLD AND SHORT A	ii cide de los con	-		*		A	Guilar	THE THINK OF THE PARTY OF THE P		TK.
-	11/23/2005	san rersa	nto His	STOP (***************************************	***************************************		5, CA 913	145		Cerca revesa
				9 146	**********	M. /	THE PERSON NAMED IN	Lieukora li	Fee.	N 80	879B
	CLIIN HOISDIN	ATHOLIC H	T	119-	-1747	Ter			rain from respecting t	rio r	
	PRSIDENCE MONAY LOS ARCYLES		PLICES						* CTT.	*******	Auges June
	139 MH223 SP 833874	Book But (Feel) of Philips in Landon Street, respect					D HOUSE ASSESSMENT	nastanisansky politika Pod Voderija (1118)	More degrees to proceed the second	9	as Ka
	metricine transità . A	natory pa		p#####################################	·		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	######################################	2 WKS	****	
	METAN TO THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL	TATIC COL	TH CANC	13	#*X***********************************	***************************************	Marine public by the second	inakanga ing ma	1 YES	M	
	control to grow a statement of the control of the c	andres de des mes des la		e de la constante de la consta	-	-	nesterodinamento.	stope kan de veltak da	38	100	negamenta.
		anical unit		SALAS NE	4 E-1564, F-1	TERRETTA		***************************************	_i	Ш	
L	Hone House Correction Ho	e de la companya de	er per per	*****	THE PARTY OF	Hong		ranse St. Stellantstran	- February	Tisani 1	61. 67.
	er hage too factor at the Atomic	Maria Maria	Tr. Same	20.	S BOOK		A autom	S car es (1700)	20A7743	ia ii	
	A PROPERTY A	08/2003	A TOP				an sins	F ATH 340	7 CARTON		91351
•	A I That A trial of the Lands day in the	Printer Contract for	WINDSHIP T	• 🗍 🗀	Maria Brecht	Base resta	10 10000		NO PARTON		e the white the com-
	TO THE REAL PROPERTY.	Cata to many act	144) 141	- Second Tracks				American.	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	C-CHICHEN	
1	es in scenario where we want sometimes are	Citrum enio-ciusco		************	;monnew <i>a</i>	,		******************************	***********		
	i Na Arika wezayên kwasan karana ara ar		- DE 1985		********	***************************************	La glidovino represen t	Hart Harrest and Jack	and this is discussed to		···········
9	n months of contra's prod				191 GC-19 an	-Aifeor	in restant	A COLUMN		***********	
۰	6 A 0	¢	•						197/366	19	ESTROCOM VALUE

Registres Recorders County Clark

000204116

Z Transaction of the consume voids to be explicitly

¥	TAPIA BROS INC	DAIL SOUR WANTE	TAPIA SPOS SAC	NA CHOS NO	TOTAL BACK SEC	110000000000000000000000000000000000000	2000 2000	TAPES OF STREET	TAPIA BROWNS	TAPA BROS NO	TAPES BRICE SAC	SALE COME OF SALE		Tagin Ainer	TAGIA BROKEN	DAIR SCHOOL MAN	TAPIA BROS NO	TAPIA BROSENO	TAN STORY OF THE PARTY OF THE P	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	7	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	TADLA PROPRIET	TAPIA REOS DE	TAPIA BROSINO	TAPIA BROSING	TAPIA BOG TO	EAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	INCOME CONTROL	INTERNATION STATE	THE PARTY AND THE		Treated and the second	TAGIA NOOK MO		TAPIA SOOS NO	TAPLA ERIOS INC	TABLA DROS NO	TAPIA BROS PA	TAPIA SROS NIC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPIA BROS MO	TANK MOSTO	TAPIA BROSS INC	TAPIA BROS INC	TAPA BROS NO	TA STATE OF THE	1000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	TANKA NACA NA	CAPOSES AIRAS	TAPA PROSE	TAPE AND THE	STAPIA BROS INC
	113625	131926	133928	PZEEE	SPACE	the state of		173974		111028	T. SEC.	1.1.50 CB	1	1	1197	113928	133926	13HZB	STREET,	CPEAT'	130960	133000	SCHOOL STREET	1000	1300	111028	11926	131824	131928	13382B	SCOULE	11928	27272	222000		A TOTAL S	1702	1707	SCREE	13978	1100	1,12978	111926	113925	13928	133728	133928	276FT.	1787E			1707	17978	#1192 6	13326	131925
		A STATE A STATE (SOUTH PASSE) SESSES	BETISSE VOIGNE FOR TOPING WELLE A	A STREET AND A LIGHT PARTY BALLS	A2484-014812	A TOTAL CONTRACTOR	A 200 - 100	Salar	STATE OF THE PARTY		A STANDARY RESTAURT LADY AND	VJ494-0146/7	* STREET, STREET,	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Y LOUIS TO	A SELVENT OF SCAN ALCOHOMOTOR BESTON		THE SECOND OF STATE STATE STATES	SOUTH AND LIGHT PASS AND	A POST OF SEPTIN	Little State About	ACKNOWN A	A INTERIOR SEPTEMBER	40100101101	CALCULA SECT	5 COL 10 COL		PERSON TANADAGIT BAZEWAVENEA	A SENSON MEDIS LICATO-MENTA RESUSS		WHITH AN ALKEN LIGHTO-LONGER MASKEDS	A TABLE DESCRIPTION		A Printer of the Control of the Cont			710101017	Tour Hours	TOTAL CHARGE	A STATE OF THE STA	BUT BUT WITCH TO THE PROPERTY BUT BY AVENUE A	WEIGHT MEETS LIGHTERSECA DROLDE	967696 V348N-014077 B425 W AVENUE A	BETTON VOLUME TRANSPORT WAS IN AVENUE A	SCHOOL AND MACHINE AND	A SPECIAL PROPERTY		A PERMIT CHARGE	A DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF T	THE PARTY AND THE	V1454 01407	であると	PRINCE VIANTONOTO BUT WANTED	987698 V34914014077 8125 W AVE A M	WHITE A STAR LIDNOHERCA BESIDE	PRIESE VINENCIATITI BAZS W AVERUE A
•	ROSAMONO PISKO February 2019	ROSANOS PION HARON TOTAL			FICSAMONE BESES October 2011	ACCORDING MISSO SECURIDA, 2011				200	ROBALICANO BISGO May, 2011	HOSAMOND \$3580 April, 2011	1000			32.53	ì	POSMOCIO ESSE MINERA SEC	ROSANCHO RISEO COMMI, 2010	13.03	•	200					8	ROSAMOND 91500 February, 2010	HOSAMOND SOSSO January, 2018	•					2000		8		_	SUSPENDED BOOK STATE AND	•	ROSALICAD \$1580 Lbmary, 2009	8	SOCIATION BOOK NOVEMBER 2008	RUSSIANCE RUSSI CEREN, COM					-		ROSAMONO 82500 April, 7208	ROSAMONO SISSO Mente, 2008	ROSAURONO 91560 Fabruary, 2008	POSAMONO SOSED January, 2502	ROSALICAD 93560 December, 2007
i	2020	1000	13.554		10/24/11	382311	31/22/18	51/22/13	Der 247 14		252344	27.2	110770	1187770	1000	2000	NEW COLUMN	01/2783	2424 2424	03/22/10	Q1/12/42	21/2/10	\$1477AG	D: 10.7423		CANTON	0.757.0	277455 277455	015210	12/27/68	SEPT. CALL	SCHOOL SECTION	Ans. Then	2002,000	202420	7772	27.50		O42240B	507.27cm	02/12/08	91/72/09	12/22/08	15/20/55	10077.F.C.B.	OF THE	SOLV COS		11777709	255	05/22/08	247246	03/21/08	02/72/08	BACOIO	1271/07
Secretary and secretary	11.10 PAB \$221.16	١,,	TOTAL DESCRIPTION			PERSONAL SEPTEMBER	1007-1-4 46,375 to				4		TOUCH SIZE	11.27.54 8-4-12.11	•	Ţ					TOUPAS 19,051.29		.,			7		100,1748 2287,50	TOUPAR STOOM	TOUPAS \$1.880 25	E.W. S. S. Van D.							L)	•		PAZ STREET	PA-2 \$273.00	PA-2 \$545.82	**					-		PA-2 \$12.18	PA-2 \$147.23	FA-2 \$198.61			5
44,)48	i Z	12,731	13000		A 1	44.000		44,480	75,724	10,41	# Ji	į		Š	1,568	7187		1,000	3	50.357	II.	10.50	17.297	25,015	3,096	2000	o i		2336	5,456	33,138	25.5	325.35	14,000	74 740		26.550		128	2	;; [2]	:. 644.	1,520	31,440	1000		9	3 1		È	720	25	8	0	ğ	6.570
1500 er	7.7	202	93.1			274	•			• •		¥ i		3. ·	ند. ار	200	Ä	162 U	70.0	2	204.5	205.0	204.5	2025	2000				9.05	e in	700 CO 1.4	261.5	No.	A2001		3		21 25 30		(A)	us th	90 80 80	736	200	#2-E	i k	1 41	3 1	72	pp & **	7,1	96	다 (2)	(4) (5)	: Di	200
								2																																																
							•	(2, C)	いくく、イント	7																																														

Topia Bion. Inc.
SCE Billing History - SIA 8030-9675-84
West Red # 25147
West Red # 25147
PA-2 51,44

ar to accompany	320,521	
		\mathcal{L}
		38
	11. 12. 12. 12. 12. 12. 12. 12. 12. 12.	218
	A SHEKEN AND A SHEET SHE	\$220.A1
	经股份股份股份	
2	100.44 100.44 100.44 100.44 100.44 100.44 100.44	183
ight Brits, but. Lebery - Sick ROOD-BG2 With SP 25514	00.000 00.000 00.000 00.000 00.000 00.000 10.0000 10.000 10.000 10.000 10.000 10.000 10.000 10.000 10.00	estyl3
RET BASING SCORE WATER BASING SC	POCSANDRO 17560 Merch, 2013 POCSANDRO 15580 Mer, 2012 POCSANDRO 15580 Mer, 2012 POCSANDRO 15580 Mer, 2013 POCSANDRO 15580 Merch, 2013 POCSANDRO 15580 General 2013 POCSANDRO 15580 Cocher, 2013 POCSANDRO 15580 Cocher, 2013 POCSANDRO 15580 Cocher, 2013 POCSANDRO 15580 Cocher, 2013 POCSANDRO 15580 December, 2013	POSABIONED 19308 James y, 2013
	P CCS W ANDREA 1 SCLS W ANDREA 2 SCLS W ANDREA 2 SCLS W ANDREA 3 SCLS W ANDREA 3 SCLS W ANDREA 3 SCLS W ANDREA 5 SCLS W ANDREA 5 SCLS W ANDREA 5 SCLS W ANDREA	7 NIEW ANDREA
	V2004-01477 B V2	SABLOTED
	V 2001298 V 2001298 V 2001298 V 2001298 V 2001298 V 2001298 V 2001298 V 2001298 V 2001298 V 2001298	V 383729
	113828 11	1147
	BECS BECS BECS BECS BECS BECS BECS BECS	DATES INC

AF Produced is bound at 2013 Pures flest paint 22 of 2011 MM1 AP, Only MM1 used was where 2001 to wait operation are he confirmed 2001 F was two princed as the six Angest 2009 2016 of Holary Sudar Angest 2009 by Judges a saude well and the cuit's the state of Angest 2009 by Judges a saude well and the design facility

8 4



ConfidentialProprietary Information

February 20, 2013

CHARLES TAPIA 21083 PLACERITA CYN NEWHALL, CA 91321

HYDRAULIC TEST RESULTS, Plant WELL

Location: 8425 W AVENUE A

HP: 200.0

Cust#: 0-013-3928 Meler: V349N-14077 Serv. Acct. #: Pump Ref.#:

000-9676-96 25314

In accordance with your request, an energy efficiency test was performed on your turbine well pump on February 12, 2013. If you have any questions regarding the results which follow, please contact RICK KOCH at (805)654-7312.

	Equipment			
Pump: Motor:	SIMFLO US	No: No:	111206 0173393330002R	000
Results	Test 1		Test 2	Test 3
Discharge Pressure, PSI	5.4		(45.5)	76.0
Standing Weter Level, Feet	211.8		211.0	211.8
Drawdown, Feet	27.8		24.5	22.4
Discharge Head, Fest	12.5		105.1	176.6
Pumping Water Level, Feet	238.4		236.6	234.2
Total Head, Feet	251.9		341.7	409.8
Capacity, GPM	2,127	*	1,858	1,671
GPM per Foot Drawdown	77.1		74.9	74.6
Acre Feet Pumped in 24 Hours	9,401		8.212	7.386
kW Input to Motor	205.3	*	198.7	193.6
HP Input to Motor	275.3		265.5	269.6
Motor Load (%)	131.9		127.6	124.4
Measured Speed of Pump, RPM	•		-	
kWh per Acre Foot	524	5	(581)	629
Overall Plant Efficiency (%)	49.1		60.2	65.6

The above test results indicate various operating conditions of this pump. Test #1 was performed with the pump free boarding. Test #2 represents the normal operating point.

RUSS JOHNSON Manager Hydraulic Services

EXHIBIT "C"



Kern County Street Address Application

Pursuant to Section 12.35.100 of the Kern County Ordinance Code, house numbers shall be assigned by the Kern County Planning Department upon written request of a County official or the person owning, controlling, occupying or using any house, mobilehome, store or other habitable building situated on any offically named public way, easement or place.

We cannot assign house numbers to wells, vacant lots, or proposed lots. House numbers will be assigned only to existing structures or to structures of the type noted above for which a building permit has been issued.

Applicant:	Tapia Bros, Inc.	WWW.W.S. 110/12/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/	☐ Primar	y Address	Additional Address
Mailing Address:	8425 Avenue A				ification Temporary
City:	Rosamond				51-943-4558
State:	CA Zip Code: 935	60	Fax:	661	-943-2127
1. Street Name:	Avenu	e A	2. Side of St	reat:	North
1		reet West	4. Closest Ci	ty:	Rosamond
5. Assessor Parcel	Tax ID No. ("Kern County ATN"	on current tax bill): _	5°	374-020-	53
6. Legal Description	on of Property (Parcel/Parcel Ma	p; Lot/Tract; Section Parcel 1 PM		Portio	n section 32-9/13
7. Building Parmit	No. (Required):	Medianissis commencer or a second and a second additional additi	CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	ll give then	n power
	***************************************		8425 Aver	ATTENDED TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	
9. Plot Plan: Provi	de a sketch on the back of this ag				n is being submitted.
	ocation of the driveway(s), other	-			-
	to all property lines and roads. if			ease Indicate	which direction the "front"
of the structure wil	be facing. Please see the examp	ie on the back of thi	s form.		
	LETED APPLICATION WITH		ITY PLANNING DEPART		
	X OR MONEY ORDER PER RESS REQUESTED TO:		/1° STREET, SUITE 100 * 661) 862-8600 * FAX: (
***************************************		NOT WRITE BELOY	W THIS SECTION IS SHOWN IN THE E	OX BELOW	y
STREET:		TREET ADDRESS		OX BELOW	8301
* Your new numbe the street, an add seen from the str * You must contact * Contact the Post (YOUR APPROVED S	TREET ADDRESS IUE A ght and placed on the entrance/access to your County Ordinance Postal Service, and p code.	IS SHOWN IN THE E the structure facing the your property of assign Code).	NUMBER: street. If the post, fence, n	8301 numbers are not visible from nailbox, etc. so as to be clearly
* Your new numbe the street, an add seen from the str * You must contact * Contact the Post (YOUR APPROVED S AVEN rs shall be at least 3 Inches in hei itional set shall be placed at the set (Section 12.36.070 of the Ken and notify the Phone Company, Office for your mailing city and z	TREET ADDRESS IUE A ght and placed on the entrance/access to your County Ordinance Postal Service, and prode. tessor Office.	IS SHOWN IN THE E the structure facing the your property of assign Code).	NUMBER: street. If the 2031, fence, ri is site addres	8301 numbers are not visible from nailbox, etc. so as to be clearly
* Your new numbe the street, an add seen from the str * You must contact * Contact the Post of * Verify the billing a	YOUR APPROVED S AVEN rs shall be at least 3 Inches in hei itional set shall be placed at the set (Section 12.36.070 of the Ken and notify the Phone Company, Office for your mailing city and z iddress with the Kern County As	TREET ADDRESS IUE A ght and placed on the entrance/access to your County Ordinance Postal Service, and prode. tessor Office.	he structure, facing the your property on aision Code). Utility Companies of the	NUMBER: street. If the 2031, fence, ri is site addres	8301 numbers are not visible from nailbox, etc. so as to be clearly
* Your new numbe the street, an add seen from the str * You must contact * Contact the Post of * Verify the billing and ZM:	YOUR APPROVED S AVEN rs shall be at least 3 Inches in hei itional set shall be placed at the set (Section 12.36,070 of the Ken and notify the Phone Company, Office for your mailing city and z address with the Kern County Ass 231-32	TREET ADDRESS IUE A ght and placed on the entrance/access to your County Ordinance Postal Service, and prode. sessor Office. SY	he structure, facing the your property on asign Code). Utility Companies of the	NUMBER: street. If the post, fence, n is site addres EAST	8301 numbers are not visible from nailbox, etc. so as to be clearly s. KERN
* Your new numbe the street, an add seen from the stre * You must contact * Contact the Post of * Verify the billing a ZM:	YOUR APPROVED S AVEN rs shall be at least 3 Inches in hei itional set shall be placed at the set (Section 12.36,070 of the Ken and notify the Phone Company, Office for your mailing city and zi iddress with the Kern County Ass 231-32 Elec. for Ag Wel	TREET ADDRESS IUE A ght and placed on the entrance/access to your County Ordinance Postal Service, and prode. sessor Office. SY	he structure facing the your property local sign. Code). Utility Companies of the STEM: DORDINATE LINE:	NUMBER: street. If the post, fence, n is site addres EAST	8301 numbers are not visible from nailbox, etc. so as to be clearly s. KERN 8300
* Your new numbe the street, an add seen from the stre * You must contact * Contact the Post of * Verify the billing a ZM: BLDG PERMIT #:	YOUR APPROVED S AVEN rs shall be at least 3 inches in he litional set shall be placed at the set (Section 12.36,070 of the Kent and notify the Phone Company, Diffice for your mailing city and zinddress with the Kern County Associated 231-32 Elec. for Ag Well N/A	ght and placed on the entrance/access to you county Ordinance Postal Service, and prode. Sessor Office. SY County Credit	he structure facing the your property local sign. Code). Utility Companies of the STEM: DORDINATE LINE:	NUMBER: street. If the 20st, fence, ri is site addres EAST INATE:	8301 numbers are not visible from hallbox, etc. so as to be clearly s. KERN 8300

TS12 CAG 188 I MAT 80:40 8005/80/40

BAKER'S CONSTRUCTION P.O. BOX 3427 QUARTZ HILL, CA., 93586 661-943-4558 661-943-2127 FAX

Invoice

1989

5/28/2009

<u>Customer</u> Tapia Bros.

DATE	JOB DESCRIPTION
3/31/2009	Permits for Electrical, Flood, New Address.
	Permit: \$205.75
5/12/2009	Started the work on the new well. Installed the emp service for the well from the old service. The pump panel was delivered on 5/11/09
5/13/2009	Started the conduit for the well and tied in the service, installed ground rods for the existing service. Pulled wire on 5/14/09 and completed the connections to the pump and panel on 5/14/09. Inspector was out and OKed the piping and the panel for Edison to connect to. All of the conduit was in for inspection.
5/15/2009	Red came out and we started the pump. We ran it for 3 hrs. and it ran high amps. Red is to check with the pump company on the sizeing of the bowls and pump for the amount of water being delivered.
	Materials to date: \$

AMOUNT

TOTAL



DRC Pump Systems, Inc.

44434 90th Street East Lancaster, CA 93535-2413

Phon... 661-946-9444

Bill To	- 12009 - 12112009
Tapin Brothers	
6908 DeCelis Place	
Van Nuys, CA 91406	ļ

Inv	oice
Date	Invaice #
3/31/2009	1883

		P.O. No.	Terms
) 	MANAGEM STREET,	Due on receipt
Description	нь фоломун хэмэх айн хэргэг үйс хэлгэг үүл х	А	mount
New Well @ 85th St. West and Ave A	-		
Labor to install 440° of 10° column and complete pump			
1 - SS12C-9 stage Simflo bowl assembly 440' of 10" x 2-1/2" x 1-11/16" column tube and shaft 1 - 10" Simflow discharge head assembly 1 - 200 HP US motor premium efficient motor 1 - 200 HP part-wind panel 5 - 2-1/2" x 10" rubber spiders TERMS: DRC will require a down payment of \$45,000.00 before parts will be ordered or wo Remainder is due upon completion. All parts and materials remain property of DRC Pump Synantil invoice is paid in full. A down payment constitutes an agreement between parties.	rk begun. stems, Inc.		
it's always a picasure working with you. Thank you for choosing DRC Pumps	Subto	tal	
	Sales	Tax (8.25%) (33333
	Total		
	Bala	nce Due	

Rottman Drilling Co.

46471 N. Division St. Lancaster, CA 93535-5908 (681) 942-6125 office (681) 949-1510 fax

Invoice

Dala	Invalce #
12/12/2008	14916

Bill To

Charles and Felix Tapla Trust Attn: Charles Tapla 6908 De Celis Place Van Nuys, CA 91406

	Terme	Due Date
	30 days	1/11/2009
Description		Amount
RE: Project Site 8425 West Avenue A, Rosamond, CA		
Test Hole Driffing per Contract Item #2 780-foot at \$		
Completion Charges per Contract Item #2 760-foot at *********************************		
Additional Test Hole Drilling per Contract Item #8 28-foot at \$ per foot (Total Test Hole Depth - 808-foot)		
Additional Completion per Contract Item #8 40-foot at \$ \$ per foot (Total Depth Completed - 800-foot)		
Water Hauling per Contract Item #18 12/05/2008: 2:00 to 3:15 for a total of 1.25-hours at \$\(\) 0 per hour (1-haul from 12/08/2008: 9:15 to 12:30 for a total of 3.25-hours at \$\(\) 0 per hour (2-hauls from 12/08/2008: 3:30 to 5:00 for a total of 1.5-hours at \$\(\) per hour (1-haul from F 12/10/2008: 11:00 to 1:00 for a total of 2.0-hours at \$\(\) per hour (2-hauls from 12/10/2008: 5:00 to 7:15 for a total of 2.25-hours at \$\(\) per hour (2-hauls from 12/11/2008: 11:00 to 3:00 for a total of 4.0-hours at \$\(\) 0 per hour (8-hauls from 12/11/2008: 4:00 to 8:30 for a total of 2.5-hours at \$\(\) 0 per hour (5-hauls from Mobilization - Two (2) Water Trucks at \$\(\) 0 per each	m RDC Yard) (DC Yard) 1 RDC Yard) 1 RDC Yard) 1 Gaskell)	
NOTE: Test Pump Installation, Rental and Development to be involced separately upo	n completion	
Thank you for your business.	Total	

Rottman Drilling Co.

46471 N. Division St. Lancaster, CA 93535-5906 (661) 942-6125 office (661) 949-1510 fex

Involc	0
--------	---

Date	invoice \$
1/12/2009	14921

Bill To
Charles and Felix Tapla Trust
Attn: Charles Tapla
6908 De Celis Place
Van Nuys, CA 91406

	Terms	Due Date
•	30 days	2/11/2009
Description	and the second	Amount
RE: Project Site West Avenue A		
Well Development per Contract Item #14b,c Installation, Rental and Removal Development - 13-hours at \$3500000 per hour		
(38)		
Thank you for your business.	Total	

Rottman Drilling Co.

46471 N. Division St. Lancaster, CA 93535-5906 (661) 942-6125 office (661) 949-1510 fax

Invol	ce
-------	----

Date	Involce #
2/17/2009	14948

Bill To

Charles and Felix Tapia Trust Attn: Charles Tapia 6908 De Cells Place Van Nuys, CA 91406

	Terms	Due Date
	30 days	3/19/2009
Description		Amount
RE: Project Site West Avenue A		
Vater Analysis		
Results will be available upon completion of payment		
25)		
		ļ
		İ
hank you for your business.	Total	

File Original with DVRF People 1 of 2 Connert Well Completion Report A Well Completion Report	•			À Dia rizzaci ga Assim	SUG COLLÉMEN	mis form.				nchase	algarioo ea b	de, abyes, as				
Desiry Well Number Well Signal Jean Permit Agency Jeon (2007) Signal Jean Jean Jeon Jeon Jeon Jeon Jeon Jeon Jeon Jeo	File Only	Inal with I	SIVVC								, F		DW	Use Only	- Do N	x Filin
Desiry Well Number Well Signal Jean Permit Agency Jeon (2007) Signal Jean Jean Jeon Jeon Jeon Jeon Jeon Jeon Jeon Jeo	Pege 1		of 2	2		W	ell Co	mpleti	on R	epo	rt]					
Total Depth of Spring Spring	Owner's	Well Nun	nber	Maria de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya de l			No.	0008484 0008484) Haradanska		- 1		SMM			Kulpher I I I I I I
Persist Number WEI 1411 Ferrent Date 11/1/105 Obtested Son & Overload & Original Control Cont	e Wk	uk Bagan	12/04/	2008	Date	work en		009	··	-	1	L	ritroja			
Othersidion Giverical Othersocial Charges Speedy Othersidion Giverical Othersocial Charges Speedy Othersides Givery Othe	المغيب المغيب	ımlı Ager	icy Kei	n County Envir	omentel H	olth Dec	nament .			AND WE BEIN	memment pa			1 1		
Comparison Com	Pennit h	lumber X	E 1141	1	Permit Dr	de 11/1	/D6	SALES PARTIES AND STREET	-		L	Million Market (SISM		Minney are APC MINN	AACAMAS	
Comparison Com			141	stir Carolo	gia Log.		Commission of the same of	Manufa (Marie Marie Mari		7 3 9940019997910	a Prantomission mid	ilanore mensilii			transmin	
10 20 Pine to comes seard with clay tenues Address (9425 West Avenue A Address (9425 W	Qri	entotion	®∨ a	rtical O'Hor	tzontat	QAngie	Specif		- Ne	ne	Cl	ration that	Foltx T	apla Truc	<u> </u>	
10 20 Pine to comes seard with clay tenues Address (9425 West Avenue A Address (9425 W	Online	Manual D	OCI PAR	A STATE OF THE PERSON	tag tagan	CAMPO F	mind result	AND THE	Me	Brig A					***************************************	······································
10 20 Pine to comes seard with clay tenues Address (9425 West Avenue A Address (9425 W	7			Dept.		DISHOLDER.	C-M. 49.			L	Y					Zip \$1404
22 Fine to course sand with some gravel and 3% stey Listed	0	10		Fine to contae a	unced .	······································	encontrolchathanistati						WHALL	ocadon		
42 Fine to course earnd with some growt and 3% clay 1379 N Longitude 113 19 41.000 113 170 N Longitude 113 N Longitude N Longitude 113 N Longitude	- Commence of the Commence of	all angeneral in a	Annowane de	markania in a santana and	Hittish Halla Maracha Loans		and services and services	34:35 00-0-000	Ad						***************************************	
103	*************	***************	CONTRACTOR AND A STATE OF THE S	THE RESERVE AND PARTY OF THE PA	enenes, conditi i Milinico nels:	446633333361746 Ye33333	****	ilāb zeli s belinseg z	Ch	/	Rossmon	<u>d</u>	***************************************	Cour	nty Ken	'n
Dahm Wissib Declinal Lang, 118,27820 Dahm Wissib D	\$20,000,000,000,000	66 0000000 - 1 669000000000	**********	ith manacitthich billionedative force	KONCOMMUNICIPAL SCHOOL SCHOOL SCHOOL	ma gravi	# sund 3%	day	Lat	ekst	M .	(g) 13	.970)	i Longitus	e 115	18 41.5181 VI
173 122 Fire to median sand with some clay Fire sand sand with some c	100303-715-0255792-7850	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	(CONTRACTOR STATES AND	ef el processo en el la company de la compan	is a reasonable in the little of the little of		**************************************	ent elikkaturencertei Kiil		harra W	Dag. Ngasa	ua.	nt 34.5	12068	Descier	a, wan, was, tali nort 110.27820
Total Depth of Bornised West Books as sand, 50% city Total Depth of Bornised by Solds Total Depth of Bornised West Books as sand, 50% city Total Depth of Bornised West	***************	consumption and a second	decreased the first had	Chity Committee	***********		CONTRACTOR DE LA CONTRA	des establishes								
153 153 Fine to coerce sand with some day 163 193 Fine to coerce sand with some day 197 Fine to co	***************	CHIEF Proproperty	-	massacrasicomercel Cliff formanistrative	enement only like and it	omo cay	T	······································	417.	eneni	5 9N		131			
163 197 Fine to cossess sand with some clay 197 217 Fine to cossess sand 197 217 Fine to cossess sand 217 311 Fine to cosses sand with some clay 321 341 Fine so cosses sand with some clay 321 341 Fine so cosses sand with some clay 321 341 Fine to cosses sand with some clay 321 Fine so cosses sand with some clay 322 341 Fine sand with some clay 323 351 Fine sand with some clay 324 341 333 Fine sand with some clay 325 Fine to cosses sand with some clay 326 At 452 300 clay, 10% fine sand 327 462 452 300 clay, 10% fine sand 328 55% clay, 16% fine sand 329 55% clay, 16% fine sand 320 55% clay, 16% fine sand 320 55% clay, 16% fine sand 321 643 65% clay, 16% fine sand 322 55% clay, 16% fine sand 323 550 56% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 324 550 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 325 500 577 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 326 500 577 50% fine to cosses sand with braces of clay 327 582 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 328 550 56% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 329 550 577 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 350 577 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 350 577 50% fine to cosses sand with some sand 350 577 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 351 580 580 580 580 580 580 580 580 580 580	N. Little Co.	secretti pestanca di ilia	Maria Milya, Ba	CONTRACTOR	NAMES AND PROPERTY AND POST OF THE PARTY AND		***************************************	***************************************	- ***				an an			
163 197 Fine to cossess sand with some clay 197 217 Fine to cossess sand 197 217 Fine to cossess sand 217 311 Fine to cosses sand with some clay 321 341 Fine so cosses sand with some clay 321 341 Fine so cosses sand with some clay 321 341 Fine to cosses sand with some clay 321 Fine so cosses sand with some clay 322 341 Fine sand with some clay 323 351 Fine sand with some clay 324 341 333 Fine sand with some clay 325 Fine to cosses sand with some clay 326 At 452 300 clay, 10% fine sand 327 462 452 300 clay, 10% fine sand 328 55% clay, 16% fine sand 329 55% clay, 16% fine sand 320 55% clay, 16% fine sand 320 55% clay, 16% fine sand 321 643 65% clay, 16% fine sand 322 55% clay, 16% fine sand 323 550 56% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 324 550 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 325 500 577 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 326 500 577 50% fine to cosses sand with braces of clay 327 582 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 328 550 56% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 329 550 577 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 350 577 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 350 577 50% fine to cosses sand with some sand 350 577 50% fine to cosses sand, 40% clay 351 580 580 580 580 580 580 580 580 580 580	THE SECRETARIAN PROPERTY.	Markett Colored Color	****	при на пр	KATA YATA EK	HIS CHIY	kis teatheastlafidefilec ke	valdās varanas (1)			Con Do Game	'ny hanat ny	riom is p	erisal	(D) No	w Well
197 217 Fine to coarse sand 277 311 321 Fine sand with some citry 278 321 Fine sand with some citry 329 341 321 Fine sand with some citry 341 321 Fine sand with some citry 342 Fine to coarse sand with some citry 343 321 Fine sand with some citry 344 321 Fine sand with some citry 345 Fine sand with some citry 346 347 Fine to coarse sand with some citry 347 448 Fine to coarse sand with some citry 348 50% fine to coarse sand with some citry 348 50% fine to coarse sand with some citry 348 50% fine to coarse sand, 50% citry 348 50% fine to coarse sand, 50% citry 348 50% fine to coarse sand, 50% citry 348 50% fine to coarse sand with bases of citry 348 50% fine to coarse sand, 50% citry 358 502 50% fine to coarse sand, 50% citry 359 500 50% fine to coarse sand, 50% citry 350 502 50% fine to coarse sand, 50% citry 350 503 503 50% citry, 50% fine so coarse sand sand 350 503 503 503 503 503 503 503 503 503	объеми поможания	CONTRACT CONTRACT CONTRACT	\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$	SMOOTH COLORS		mmonmissississississississississississississ	MALANT THE PARTY OF THE PARTY O	ikelikelisisisisisisisisisisisisisisisisisisis	**	operated (A)	************	lott.	nggi syruhinin	itemerien in 1888	OM	discation/Repair
217 311 Fine to coarse sand with some city 311 321 Fine sand with some city 311 321 Fine sand with some city 321 341 Fine to coarse sand with some city 341 231 Fine sand with some city 351 421 Fine to coarse sand with some city 351 421 Fine to coarse sand with some city 351 421 Fine to coarse sand with some city 351 421 Fine to coarse sand with some city 351 421 Fine to coarse sand with some city 351 422 Syn city, 10% fine to coarse sand with some city 352 Syn city, 10% fine to coarse sand declaration of the sand some city 353 Fine to coarse sand, 50% city, 10% fine sond city 354 Fine to coarse sand, 50% city, 50% fine sond 355 Fine to coarse sand, 40% city 356 Fine to coarse sand, 40% city 357 Fine to coarse sand, 50% city, 50% fine sand 358 Sign Fine to coarse sand, 50% city, 50% fine sand 358 Sign Fine to coarse sand, 50% city, 50% fine sand 359 Fine to coarse sand, 50% city, 50% fine sand 350 Fine to coarse sand, 50% city, 50% fine sand 350 Fine to coarse sand, 50% city, 50% fine sand 350 Fine to coarse sand, 50% city, 50% fine sand 350 Fine to coarse sand, 50% city, 50% fine sand 350 Fine to coarse sand, 50% city 350 Fine to coarse sand, 5	arsersed State (NSS trail (N	SANSINGO MAGARDANISTORIA		araquamentiililaan amaakanam	Marie Company of the	TIPES CASE		garanti di Mandado e sidili	-{ }		8425 W	est Ave	A were			
311 321 Fine sand with some clay 321 341 Fine to coarse sand with some clay 321 341 Fine to coarse sand with some clay 321 341 Fine to coarse sand with some clay 321 341 Fine to coarse sand with some clay 321 421 Fine to coarse sand 322 577 678, 178 fine to coarse sand 323 Fine sand with some clay 324 325 Fine sand 325 978 678, 178 fine to medium sand 326 427 6 422 85% 687, 178 fine to medium sand 327 476 489 60% fine to coarse sand, 60% clay 328 493 Fine to coarse sand, 40% clay 329 493 Fine to coarse sand, 40% clay 329 493 Fine to coarse sand, 40% clay 329 509 628 55% 629, 55% fine sand 329 509 628 55% 629, 55% fine sand 329 509 628 55% 629, 55% fine sand 329 509 672 60% 618, 40% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 329 500 672 60% 618, 40% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 320 572 582 57% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 321 582 57% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 322 582 57% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 323 580 580 672 60% 618, 40% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 324 582 57% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 325 582 57% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 326 582 57% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 327 582 582 57% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 328 580 580 580 680 680 Feet 329 580 680 680 fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 329 580 580 680 680 fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 329 580 580 680 680 fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 329 580 580 680 680 fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 329 580 580 680 680 680 680 fine to coarse sand, 50% clay 329 580 580 680 680 680 680 680 680 680 680 680 6	SHOW WHEN THE PARTY NAMED IN	at was detailed at the bir	winner (000000)	NOTICE THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO	tigisiggyggggavksiskosson	ma chu		SECTION SPECIAL PROPERTY.	*[I	C) III	Steeks
341 Sine to coanse send with some clay 341 Sine to coanse send with some clay 342 Sine to coanse send of the	MALEST KIRSTON STARS	entrological de la constanti	September 1	onistanos establisti de la comencia del la comencia de la comencia de la comencia del la comencia de la comencia de la comencia de la	(11 13		quana vanga MeManata	rurudumis XXXIII	11	Sedimente	**************************************			l,	Oa C	of the best of the real of the second
381 Fine sand with some clay Gas wall Fine to course sand with some clay Cathodic Probable Cat	SE-SESSEE PROTESTORY	**************	**********	terstell 1889 filter tenementen er er er ein filt filt fen er f	MARKAGE CENTRAL PROPERTY NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O	auro epen		ere resiliedes de receau		1	Ì			I		Partition (Mare)
381 421 Fine to coarse sand with some clay 381 422 97% clay, 16% fine to medium sand 482 95% clay, 16% fine to medium sand 482 485% clay, 16% fine to medium sand 482 485% clay, 16% fine to coarse sand, 46% clay 486 489	MARKET MESSESSEE	*****************	COLEECUSION CONTRACTOR	\$	PANCES NATURAL PROPERTY OF THE PARCE OF THE	อย่องใจเกเตอร์สเต	<u>SARAMONI PERBUGIAN PERBUGI</u>	enouvijinintalnijinininiji		1,3	ł			1		
421 441 Fine to coarse sand 442 475 5076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 486 498 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 486 498 Fine to coarse sand, 4076 fine sand 486 498 Fine to coarse sand, 4076 fine y 486 508 7076 fine to coarse sand, 3076 fine y 508 528 95% clay, 596 fine sand 508 508 507 5076 fine to coarse sand, 3076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 3076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 3076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 3076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine sand 508 508 508 509 55% hard brown-white clay, 5% fine sand 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 6076 fine to coarse sand, 5076 fine y 509 672 672 672 672 672 672 672 672 672 672	Guranatan en san	Millions recensively		#8595695695695695695695695699954899490	A DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSONS ASSESSED.	me day	Willensonsoningggandity!X	1819-100-18-0-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-	٦١,	,	.			##		
476 489 60% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay C	POWEREN NAMED AND POST	THE PARTY OF THE P	enementenent († 4	en and a second	уумган такжа жана жана жана жана жана жана жана		CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	(#)	7 3	# 1	_ <u>.co.</u>	datta Asir		<u> </u>		•
476 489 60% fine to coarse sand, 50% clay C	V1445-1485-1411-145	####	processor (September 1989)	PROCESSORS CONTRACTOR	Independent of the language of	brus mu	· ····································		11			i		1		
Arg. Arg. S0% fine to coarse sand, 40% clary Avanue Avan	- Transm	482	Moseon entertribe	CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	STANDARD CONTRACTOR	el XXX months and the Control of the	ancieran de l'ancierant	THE STATE OF THE S	7] [1	^					
486 496 Fire to coarse sand with baces of day 498 908 70% fire to coarse sand, 30% eley 508 528 95% clay, 5% fire sand 528 950 572 60% clay, 60% fire to coarse sand, 50% eley 560 572 60% clay, 60% fire to coarse sand, 50% fire sand 572 582 50% fire sand 572 582 50% fire sand 573 50% fire sand 574 50% fire sand 575 585 587 587 588 Feet Total Depth of Scring 608 Feet Tota	462	476	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	EddoSPPRESONANOM combiles (SCSFASSIAS (SP)	16 :600年代,曾经历史的经验和企业中的	m day	New 2012 Part 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	NGSS SIGPANOS (MINIS]]	1"		ig ig		- 1		
### 1968 100% fine to coarse send, 30% files South South Case of Completed Case of Case	476	488	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	60% fine to con	rse sand, 4	3% clay]	l		1		į	. = .	
South Sout	486	496		Fine to coerse s	eand with brass	uces of ti	ħý] [L	enterente de la company		aliferia meneral	***************************************		
Solid Soli	496	508				IV clay					Å	rvenue	A			
SSB SSO B5% hard brown-white clay, 9% fine sand SSO	508						**************************************	ti seriem meneri 2000		***************************************		South				
S72 S82 S076 fine to coarse sand, 50% clay Depth to Bret water 226 (Feet below surface) Depth to Static Water Level 225 (Feet below surface) Depth to Static Water Level 225 (Feet below surface) Depth to Static Water Level 225 (Feet below surface) Depth to Static Water Level 225 (Feet) Date Measured 01/08/2009 Estimated Yield 2,500 (GPM) Test Type Constant Rate Task Length 4.0 Task Length 4	529	580					zoró	MATERIAL CONTRACTOR	, P39/8	of the sage	a particip o medir formes deservad	orwan ugan na Lien pakitisadi wint	bebra g wee an' maanda	mana Franco	Oa	lhar
Depth to first water 226 Geet below surface)	560	COMPANIE CONTRACTOR	ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE	montechicum communicate indesermentation	Postqueri granustum anatorri	- AND THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PERTY OF THE	of matomatical and alternative	146 165 166 166 166 166 166 166 166 166 16				VAIN	Com		AT.	
Total Depth of Baring 6/98 Feet Total Depth of Completed Weil 600 Fast Confidence Type State Type State Thickness Discrete Type State Type State Type State Thickness Discrete Type State Type Sta	572	582		50% fina to coa	rse sand, 5	7% clay		Million of the Contract of the							***************	t hatesa vuutara)
Total Depth of Sompleted Well 800 Feet Total Depth of Completed Well 800 Feet Depth from Berphote Type Blaterial Thickness Diseaser Type Well Sources Dise				annone de la company de la	william wasin	Salada de Milloren	Germannogsj	o nesanimini	I Pas	estt tre	9telle				WW 4	
Total Depth of Completed Well 600 Fact College Depth from Exception Type State I Number I N	kangsagawani	L		######################################	MMISSAICHHOKNES-EQUIC		initial and the second	Marian da in Krait	IW	ster L	evel 22	A process	(Fes	n Date	weasu *****	10d 01/09/2009
Total Depth from Express Type Risterial Wild Outside Screen Statistics Depth from Surface Plant Surface Screen Statistics Depth from Surface Plant Surface P	1	,	,	ACCORDANGE ACCOUNTS	***************************************		Feel		E	er i ee	ru 1919 *	<u> </u>	(당) ~나!\	nelj (CSE) was Yestal	Uname Tagki	CHIBARIL NETO
Depth from Borphote Type Sistential Thickness Discretes Type (Inches) Depth from Surface Fill Description (Inches) (Inch	Total C	epth of C	emplet	ed Well 800	, ····	HTTC: THE PROCESSION STATE	Fact			MA DO	i be resta	erialive	~~~ \F\U! 현생생 및 학	l's kyne le	mn yikil	d.
Complete C			P),	e le regions de	4,500	100						T.		mer ye is the real made while with	De 12. 25.15	there is a make a manage the same of the same
Geologic Log Well Construction Diagram Geologic Log Well Construction Diagram Geologic Log Copinysical Log(s) Signed Coff Learned West West Construction Coff Learned Coff Learned West West Construction Coff Learned Coff Learned Construction Coff Learned Coff Learned Construction Coff Learned Coff Learned Coff Learned Coff Learned Coff Construction Coff Learned Coff Construction Coff Learned Coff Construction Coff Learned Coff Construction Coff Coff Learned Coff Construction Coff Coff Coff Construction Coff Coff Construction Coff Coff Construction Coff Coff Coff Construction Coff Coff Construction Coff Coff Coff	Coppe	river			ALTERNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF		Wall				Sict Stea			***********	100 Per 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Color Colo	2012	1860	Disgran	ar Tage	Respect	v cilli.			Ty	pa				FR	1	Description
### Angle sesteral Memorans Analyses Angle sesteral Memorans Analyses Cart Cart					A618			Becks consisted the better the test	The state of the s	SERVE INTERNET	I			Coment		10-seck
Second Section	LOGGESSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS	540	DECERCORSESSES AND ADMINISTRA	Perforelad.	ADDB	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CLESSIANI (AUGUSTOSACANIMACIO	16	Milled	Siota	0.080	50	800	Graval	T-16-7-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-1	1/4 x 10
Cartification Statement Geologic Log Well Construction Diagram Geophysical Log(s) Self-Water Chemical Analyses Other Analyses Temporal Manual Manua	2 4302300 RANSESSW141406			NAME OF TAXABLE PROPERTY.	Accessorate Contraction Contraction (Contraction (Contraction Contraction (Contraction (Contraction Contraction (Contraction Contraction (Contraction Contraction (Contraction Contraction (Contraction	······································	jątą jątą kirakom ironotoją:	Andrews Harman	- Property	and the second	Language		refilessamene	and the second state of the second	er sione store more	······································
Content of the second of the	500	800	28	Perkrubed	AS3B	Militare en	.312	18	Males	SHAGA STANSON	0.080	 	**************************************	or the Hiller bender		
Content of the second of the	L					Section of the sectio					-	J	***************************************		nascon bilados (cos	and districtions and a suppression of the
Content of the second of the	L											السيد ال		عبدبيا		
Complysical Log(e) Name Rothnian Orilling Co-Person, Firm or Corporation Lancaster CA 93535	Bos 4 CR 40 CR 50	dat Selektik (Selektik) (1945)	Secretary and the second	inipita.			Primarian communication of the second	inneniniidessis 4	rougeng (engistes		entilicat	ion Stat	ezn ent	maritimina de principales	والإساديس	
Geophysical Log(e) A8471 N. Division Street Lancaster CA 93535				Manuar		i, um is Noma	idersigned Rottman D	i, Certify II Orillona Co	uat etilb	uelscur	is comple	es and ac	curate t	v vra 0881	o my	manusalla sua osist
Seid/Weiter Chemical Analyses Other Analyses Signed Weiter Weit Connector Date Signed C-57 License Number						4	Penton, I	Jun or Corps	HANKALI HANKALI	de secure de de		and se		j-1	A 0	19676
Coff Licensed Webs Well Contractor Oate Signed C-57 License Number]	112	accimas		- 48m				81	site in the same of the same o	
Angle service Memoral of Figure C-57 License Number	\$		AND COMPANY		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Signed			W	NOTION AND ADDRESS OF THE	<i>9</i> %	dangshichique/19			Madel Avillances	(19 00-1900) - The state of the
COLUMN TOWNS AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	Anach add	Harad tekner	eson # 1	inian			and the state of the state of	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1 IN COL	KING BUILDING	New House, or	era era geralden an er	nagainamenag	TOTAL STREET, SECOND		-57 Lic	ense Number

OWR 100 REV, 1/2000

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY HUMBERED FORM

CH HOS	valoue us	MCCON 1748	y witt	add at Alak R	nd enimes	Party stability	CHINNEYOT, DE	Mithian as ji arzii	(74F)	înticu straci	w comp	10 M2	48 44, 83	i lange y	MAYOD TO	m.	
a Origi	nal with I	NVR.						e of Califor			_			AVVO	Use Onb	- Do No	4 FM In
ge <u>2</u>	• •	of 3	2			W	ell Con	ipletio	n f	Repor	ı	ן [11.0		
Nuteu, a	Well Nur	nber						0084847	ni ikan	eren.		ſ		State	N	2075210	MINISTER WILLIAM
in Wo	ık Began	12/04/	/2008		Date '		led <u>1/9/20</u>	09		,,,,,,,,,		֓֞֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֡֡֟֡֓֓֓֓֓֓֡֡֡֝֟֓֓֡֡֡֡֡֡֡֝֡֡֡֡֡֡֡֡	10	terde		***************************************	Longitude
				uctv Envkoi						- politici de la company	(Michellan)	L		<u>.ll</u>	APNIT	A SACATIVE F	
**********	SHORESHALL L. L.	A 30 MARGING			Permit Da		TATE	Acres of the second			mh temh	iintelije Bezanen		Well C		michigana (
	nixion			Greats O Hort	The state of the s	OAngle	STATE OF THE PARTY	AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	-	***********	**************************************			Folix Ta	2266662-in-in-		
orn Sriikk	muzaon Method D	ver ve Pot Rot	erincen Engly	SA PION	EGNINGI	DIMMS F	hild Banton			kama Asking Ac	*******	***		CHAPTON CO.	LIVERAL METHODOLOGICAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAME	-	Photo in the second
Supu	from the	NOTE !	* 13	Desc	Law.	riedoa:										- CA	ZIp 91406
. E	592		5. 2.	· · · · Desc	de desde la	<u> </u>	S-01, 24	ilitiinin een maakaa ja see						alea Le			
2 2	805	monant promised in	CANCOLOGICA	to coarse as fine to coan	Pilitika international construction	M clans	erser N. Strangsgod i S SSB	1966:1869:1979:19 P.		Addresa .	AADK VA	resuri					
5	815	andressessessessessessessessessessessessess	dilations :	lo course to	remation to the desired the contribution of th	NAME OF THE OWNER,		ecompetitions.	l B	-	Rosem				Cot	nty <u>Ke</u>	T)
5 5	625	*****	Age of the latest of the lates	day, 25% f	SESSENTING PROPERTY.	en sand				atticke	34	49	11	979 N			10 412164 W
	835	HENERISSESSESSES	éstáli-meireces	to coarse s	SCHOOL STREET	ICERSCHIEGERASSISSES.	48.9999999		1		LYGIQ.						
5	845			fine to cosm		's clay	none and the second	Million Charles de marier								Decin Pancol	lat Long. <u>118.2782</u> 53
5	687	STATES AND A STATE OF THE STATE	dig street street	ciay, 5% fin	GENERAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PART		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	J 		APN Bool Township							44 1 24
7	794	والتحييا الانتخاب	daya (carranya)	to coarse a	**********	***************************************	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Name of the Party					1 514				Anthony
& ************************************	B08		Fina	to medium :	sand and d	Mail 100	ed Cana	·//matei	L	deren w	ye be de	10			(14th	(i) Ne	w Well
py massic	***************************************		elmininia	(MIII)	anima no statute est	hilbirinmmnenge		and the second s	ŀ	Little Workship	ileninik Aranen	department of	TÝ			OW	dMcation/Repair Despen
LEBOTT STORES			***************************************	mararam up klaftafkifilifiki	Signification service and serv		otościący w weeklest	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		1	8425	Nes	it Ava	oue A			Oliver
\$00.000 MIN		****	delt desse	**************************************		Maritim Comment	***************************************									O Da	Skrby Strongsver and substant Strongsver
ESPONESTIC			CATRICITY OF		**************************************				Ш	ľ	-						harmed Union
entrations				STEEL BERTHANNE CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	Medicanomoronocovers	ALABANONA ÉNÉRESSISSIONES	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				1					2000 XXXX	THE SUDDY
-			haraninth.	encontract statement and		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	edittiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	alks are now high the state poor		R							Jomestic 🔲 Public
enschaffijf			one of the second		illi Elvi Elinanono con	and the second s	**************************************	istia ista mana mana dia		3 3		8 ! ! _ !	woll site		38 E		rrigation Dindustrial
************			- S SEXEMBERS	erurudoire (Schillis)	testatisiseitatus valstu		SACON CHINANCE PROBLEM	distribution of the second		2 3		Y	and and				Ithedic Protection
-6-00-044-05-04-0-04-0-04-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-	******		erenenenenen	SOURCE BELLEVILLE STATE OF THE SOURCE STATE OF THE	zannavnusususususiaisiesieses	\$2555.570kW+849k4444	na kasawa mani Midili Milili (51450ss4544s sa44********************************		Wast Equipment Yard [fenced]		į	a				watering Historianga
**********	on the second second		40051910Hm	emisonnuscum maokirikiliji	######################################	mand-relativistististist	SSS SS SS SS SS SA WAS A CONTRACT OF THE SAME OF THE S	CARCASTA PER SERVICE PAR S		M		;					ection
6-d-0000	encendence (com	***************************************	waynanishinin	day to the contract of the con	Michigan State of Sta	(120-120) bissindelt fees te	Maria de la companion de la co),,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	11	į]	į					onitoring
STATE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN		uracean min	electroneosteses		WORLD STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE	M-tandarder-de-de-de-de-de-de-de-de-de-de-de-de-de-				un manada di Salamania di Salama			CANADA A A AN		iiiiii karaaraasi		emediation Jacqing
American contra				CONTRACTOR			-	enstrere asteritationen					anue	A			art Well
distriction of the second	a nime i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	***************************************	anises obsessioned.	spirite spirit		тородерудичногосной	energy of the same	tuhu diki miku akan kensanan ara	l l	and the later of t	essitos etabu	anno Maa ed	Section (Section 1994)	de, bullionia	fermes.		ipor Extraction
************				BREWCER-CHRESHIPSHIPSHIP	1656/1486/1486/1486/1486/1486	jącentowo weblika ir strongo	namana manananaki ka (viki)	Managara Walatay		Matrick or de risess, etc. or Printed by	attaute e m	aya. U	no programma	pepta fi acid	а а ау,	00	her
terist Petrision				nernananananananahii (ilikii)	***************************************	STATES AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY	*******	onningerina	ı				reid o	Comp	lerbed 1	Ties .	
***************************************			**************************************	NEWS PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	elbeuresseibekerütet aurebeist.	NAMES AND ASSESSMENT OF THE PERSON NAMES ASSESSMENT OF THE PER	***************	The second secon	H	Cepih lo	first wa	lest.	223	Mattheway		(Faa	t balow surfsca)
essesiessum.			\$48,1989 m tm	nastenavoikius William S	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	ggaraciáció (filificia)		AND CONTRACTOR		Depth to Water La	outic vel 2	25		(Fool) Date	Magau	rad 01/08/2009
otal C	Lepth of i	larina	i dessessiones	809	nermer a mountain distribution of the	Milhitonecekulunta	Feet	ggggggggaanterowweender	П	Extimate	xi Yield	• ;		(GPN	A) Test	Type (Constant Rate
	epth of (Ar bane	*******************************	MARKATER SAME STREET	mministration of the second	Feet		$\ $	Test Len	gih Al		markeysperiors	(Hou	rs) Tota	U Drawd	lovm <u>41</u> (Feel)
**********	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A	neren grene	action and the second second					1	*May not	LONG TOP	150.3	ALINE GRAD	I A WELL		tar Ma	
				SERVICE SERVIC	CHICK COLUMN PORT OF THE PERSON AND	Control of the Contro	West	Outside	······	Screen	Het Di		Cont	ivom			
***	inom mice	Sagin Oledo Urch	apine, Lenon	Type	Mata	riel	Thickness	Dierroter		Туро	H An	7	Sur	lace o Fest	Ĺ	斜	Description
221_	10 Feet 400	(hgh)		old	BECA	помимонія відній від	(Inches) 1.312	(16) 16	north (fili	idas da internaciona de la composición	Inches 1	Mer	0	50	Comeni	**************************************	10-esck
0	540	20		enterented	ASSB	**************************************	.312	18	Hill	ed Slota	0.060	2311	50	800	Gravel		1/4 x 10
Ö	980	26]3	lalid	A538	THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS	.312	18	annotic the same of the same o	Section of the sectio	1	and a	William Probabilita	wav.mum.minist	energene energy	***************************************	Transmirror or service section sold debat the constitution in the
0	800	56	P	² arforated	A538	Marrie Action de Carres	.312	18	·	ed Slots	0.080	***	on the state of th	April 10 Marie 10 Mar	<u> </u>		
Timole Medical	-	ļ			<u> </u>	antellaidenes	_		****	anco-pictory, Applications	lanasan			-		**********	**************************************
										en er en en er		ا د در	an Stal		**************************************	i de que	
1002167914500	in the second se	Attiec	tenie	014) ·		1 18a 11	elen kered	. corling th	eeseen at is	hoosi et	la com	Office	e and an	curate t	ine be	at of my	knowledge and ballet
	Gaologic Well Car		an Mia	ician,	. }	Name	Rollman C	Hilling Co	SECONOMI					nderkelene per			
	Geophy				Î		48471 N. (1949) 1949)	! !	<u> </u>	me	stor				01535
		ar Cher	nical .	Analyses	ł	Signad		kudneso					City			5206A 31859B	Zip
	Other _			COMPANIA ENGINEERO	***************************************	្នា ជា នោះ	C-37 Lio	eisad VVæst V	Vera C	Contractor	Mar Porto Morte personalis	-	essance anaté	Date St	commental d	менишкенф <i>а</i> бына	zense Number
		nasera, if i	n 基础销售			Ø	***************************************		denouse.	E NEXT CO	*********	****	SM 19840041550097	and a little of the little of	CORPORATION OF THE PARTY OF THE	arment lander	

The resource of parameter than 100 control of the solution of the second to the second second of the second
Tapia Irrigation - Untreated 2000-2004

2000			
Inv. Date	Invoice #	AFC	Meter
3/31/2000	1440	48.75	7.5R
4/30/2000	1568	102.75	7.5R ··
5/31/2000	1685	32.7	7.5R
	1686	29.14	13.8R
	1687	21.74	14.9R
6/30/2000	1806	124.48	7,5R
, ,	1807	24.15	13.8R
	1808	1 9 .97	14.9R
7/31/2000	1926	214.41	7.5R
	1927	57.56	13.8R
	1928	40.38	14.9R
8/31/2000	2049	73.37	7.5R
	2050	50.72	13.8R
	2051	35.34	14.9R
9/30/2000	2168	27.95	13.8R
	2281	0.5	14.9R
		903.91	

2001	Broadskinds white and want	and the state of t	anno aitem istoriation and a single
€Inv. Date 🔣	Involce # 💯	AP	Meter
3/30/2001	2841	16.69	7.5R
4/30/2001	2963	63.71	7.5R
	2970	2.03	13.8R
	2974	29.28	11.6R
5/31/2001	3098	77.53	7.5R
	30 9 9	5.62	13.8R
	3100	20.73	14.91R
	3112	54.17	11.6R
6/29/2001	3196	74.5	7.5R
, ,	319 7	19.77	13.8R
	3198	24.49	14.9R
7/31/2001	3346	215.32	7.5R
	3347	45.83	13.8R
	3354	52.19	14.9R
8/31/2001	3403	38,00	13.8R
, ,	3406	50. 9 5	14.9R
	3489	147.59	7.5R
9/30/2001	3600	12.52	13.8R
, ,	3602	53.1	14.9R
	3605	20,00	7.5R
10/31/2001	3727	0.69	13.8R
11/30/2001	3856	30.27	7.0L
• •	124	1054.98	

Inv. Date I	ivoice#	AF	Meter
1/31/2003	5428	21.95	6.6R
2/28/2003	5545	2.15	6.6R
3/31/2003	5640	26.55	6.6R
4/30/2003	5747	28.7	6.6R
5/30/2003	5857	24.09	6.6R
-,,	5866	3.07	13.8R
	5867	11.5	14.9R
6/30/2003	5972	92.24	6.6R
-,,	5982	22.34	13.8R
	5983	33.19	14.9R
7/31/2003	6108	80.32	6.6R
	6118	33.75	13.8R
	6119	39.99	14.9R
8/31/2003	6225	37.11	6.6R
	6235	36.34	13,8R
	6236	57.58	14.9R
9/30/2003	6350	10.87	13.8R
10/31/2003	6467	0.50	13.8R
		562.24	

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (SO). Report order is by Invoica/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

7	Account ID	Invoice/CM#	Pasto Account ID Invoice/CM # Line Description Debit Amut Credit Amut Qty	Debit Amut	Credit Amnt	Qty
6910139	420300 420300 152000	381	Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc	348.63 12,052.11	12,400.74	187.89
6/30/99	420300 420300 152000	382	Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	17.10 1,422.36	1,439.46	5.70
6/30/99	420300 152000	383	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	23.31	23,31	7.77
6/30/99	420300 420300 152000	380	Irrigation pipeline suntreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 7.5R	120.90 7.776.00	7,896.90	119.65 40.30
7/30/99	420300 420300 152000	533	trigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credii Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	358.95 6,985.53	7,344,48	111.28
7/30/99	420300 420300 152000	524	trigation pipeline -untwated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R2	563.67 7,815.03	8,378.70	126,95 187,89
7/30/99	420300 420300 152000	525	Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	65.43 1.745.61	1,811.04	27.44 21.81
7/70/99	420300 152000	576	Irrigation pipeline -unureated Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R I SO	3,571.92	3,571.92	54.12
8/31/99	420300 420300 152000	64	trigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	333.84 7,858.74	8,192.58	124.13
8/31/99	420300 420300 152000	6 42	Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R2	380.85 1,353.63	1,734.48	26.28 126.95
8/31/99	420309 420300 152000	643	Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R	82,32 2,603.22	2,685.54	40.69 27.44
8/31/99	420300 420300 152000	644	trigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	162.36 3,971.88	4,134.24	62.64 54.12
66/05/6	420300 152000	736	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R2	127.38	127.38	1.93
9/30/99	420300 152000	737	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R	946.44	946,44	4.4
9/30/99	420300	738	Irigation pipeline untreated		1,917.96	29.06

AVEK Water Agency - 2014
Sales Journal
For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
or order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

Date	Account ID	Invoice/CNI #	Line Description	θελί Λαιπ	Credit Amet	Oty
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R I SO	1,917.96		
10/31/99	420300 420300 152000	881	trigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapin Brothers Inc. 11.6R2	5.79 27.21	۲3 23	0.50
10/31/99	420300 420300 152000	882	Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	43.02 6.48	49.50	0.75 14.34
10/31/99	420300 152000	883	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	87.18	87.15	29.06
1/30/99	420300 420300 152600	989	irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.682	31.50 95.1	33. 30.	0.50
11/30/99	420300 152000	990	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	2.25	2.25	0.75
12/31/99	420300 420300 152000		Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 11.6R2	1.50	33.00	0.50 0.50
3/31/00	420300 152000	1440	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	3,216.84	3,216.84	48.74
4/30/00	420300 420300 152900	1568	Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	146.22 6,635.28	6,781.50	102.75 48.74
5/31/00	420300 152000	1685	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Tapía Brothers Inc. 7.5R	2,158.20	2,158.20	32.70
5/31/00	420300 152000	1686	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Topia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	1,923.24	1,923.24	29,14
5/31/00	420300 152000	1687	krigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO	1,434.84	1,434.84	21.74
90000	420300 420300 152000	1806	irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	98.1 0 8,117.58	8,215.68	124.48 32.70
6/30/00	420300 420300 152000	1867	Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	87.42 1,506.48		24.15 29.14
6/30/90	420300 420300 152000	1508	Irrigation pipeline -unitvated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 14,9R1 SO	65.22 1,252.80		19.97 21.74
7/31/00	420300	1926	irrigation pipeline -untreated		14,151.06	214,41

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

Date	Account ID	Invoice/CM#	Line Description	Debit Amnt	Credit Amot	Qty
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	14,151.06		
7/31/00	420300 152000	1927	trigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	3,798.96	3,798.96	57.56
7/31/80	4 20300 152000	1928	Irrigation pipeline untreated Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	2,665.08	2,665.08	40.38
873 1700	420300 152000	2049	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	4,842,42	4,842.42	73.37
90/15/8	420300 152000	2050	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	3,347.52	3,347.52	50.72
90/108	420300 152000	2051	Irrigation pipeline -unircated Tapia Brothers Inc. 14,9R1 SO	2,332.44	2,332.44	35.34
9/30/00	420300 152000	2167	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 6.0R	220.11	220.11	73.37
9/30/00	420300 420300 152000	2168	hrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapla Brothers Inc. 13.8R	152.16 1,692.54	1,844.70	27.95 50.72
9/30/00	420300 152000	2169	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO	106.02	106.02	35.34
10/31/00	420300 152000	2281	trigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	33.00	33.00	0.50
3/30/01	420300 152000	2841	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	1,101.54	1,101.54	16.69
4/30/01	420300 420300 152000	2963	Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	50.07 4,154.79	4,284.86	63.71 16.69
4/30/01	420300 152000	2970	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R	133.98	133.98	2.03
4/30/01	420300 152000	2974	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R3	1,932.48	1,932.48	29.28
5/24/01	410400 128560 152250	2990	Dry Year Water Purchase 2601 Deposit - Dry Year 2001 Water Tapia Brothers Inc 9,00LD	7,500.00 8,650.40	16,150,40	160.00
5/31/201	420300	3098	trigation pipeline -unireated		5,116.98	77.53
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	191.13 4,925.85		63.71
5/31/01	420300	3099	irrigation pipeline -untreated		370.92	5.62

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

apin 14.9R1 (SO), Report order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

Account ID	Invoice/CM#	Line Description	Debit Amni	Credit Amat	Qty
420300 152000		May On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	6.09 364.83		2.03
420300	3100	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		1,368.18	20.73
152000		May Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO	1,368.18		
420300	3112	irigation pipeline untreated		3,575.22	54.17
152000		May Tapia Brothers Inc 11.6R3	3,575.22		
420300	3196	irrigation pipeline -untreated		4,917.00	74.50
420300 152000		June On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	232.59 4,684.41		77.53
420300	3197	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		1,304.82	19.77
420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R	16.86 1,287,96		S.62
420300	3198	Imgation pipeline untreated		1,616.34	24.49
420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R I SO	62.19 1,554.15		20.73
420 300	3346	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		14,211.12	215.32
420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	223.50 13,987.62		74.50
420300	3347	Irrigation pipeline -untreased		3,024.78	45.83
420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R	\$9.31 2,965.47		19.77
420300	3354	brigation pipeline -untrealed		3,444.54	52.19
430200 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14,981 SO	73.47 3,371.07		24,49
420300	3403	Irrigation pipeline -unucated		2,508.00	38.00
420300 152000		Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	137.49 2.370.51		45.83
+20300	3406	irigation pipeline -untreated		3,362.70	50.95
420200 1520 00		Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	156.57 3,206.13		52.19
420300	3489	irrigation pipeline -untreated		9,740.94	147.59
	420300 152000 420300 152000 420300		3100 3112 3196 3198 3346 3346 3340 3406	May On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 14.9R1 SO Irrigation pipeline -untreated May Tapia Brothers inc 11.6R3 Irrigation pipeline -untreated May Tapia Brothers inc 11.6R3 Irrigation pipeline -untreated May Tapia Brothers inc 11.6R3 Irrigation pipeline -untreated June On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 13.8R Irrigation pipeline -untreated June On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 13.8R Irrigation pipeline -untreated June On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 14.9R1 SO Irrigation pipeline -untreated July On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 13.8R Irrigation pipeline -untreated July On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 13.8R Irrigation pipeline -untreated July On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 13.8R Irrigation pipeline -untreated July On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 13.8R Irrigation pipeline -untreated July On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 13.8R Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 13.8R Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 13.8R Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 14.9R1 SO Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 14.9R1 SO	May On time payment circuit On time payment circuit On time payment circuit On time payment circuit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO 1.368.18 3112 Irrigation pipeline -untreated May Tapia Brothers Inc 11.6R3 3.575.22 Irrigation pipeline -untreated May Tapia Brothers Inc 11.6R3 3.575.22 Irrigation pipeline -untreated June On time payment circuit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R 4.684.41 Irrigation pipeline -untreated June On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R 1.287.96 Irrigation pipeline -untreated June On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R 1.287.96 Irrigation pipeline -untreated June On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO 1.554.15 Irrigation pipeline -untreated July On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R 2.965.47 Irrigation pipeline -untreated July On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R 2.965.47 Irrigation pipeline -untreated July On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO 3.371.07 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO 3.371.07 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO 3.371.07 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO 3.371.07 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO 3.371.07 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO 3.371.07 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

Filter Crituria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9RI (SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

Date	Account ID	Invoice/CM #	Line Description	Debit Amnt	Credit Amnt	Qty
- Andrewson and the second	420300 152000		Aug On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 75R	645.96 9,094.98		215.32
10/00/26	420300	3600	lrrigation pipeline -untreated		826,32	12.52
	420300 152000		Sept On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	114.00 712.32		38.00
10/0046	420300	3602	krigation pipeline -untreated		3,504.60	53.10
	420200 152000		Sept On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R.I SO	152.85 3,351.75		50.95
9/30/01	420300	3605	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		1,320.00	20.00
	420300 152000		Sept On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	442.77 877.23		147.59
10/31/01	420300	177	irrigation pipeline -untreated		45.54	0.69
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	37.56 7.98		12.52
10/11/01	420200 152000	3735	On time payment credit Tupin Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	159.30	159.30	53.10
10/00/01	420300	3856	irrigation pipeline -untreated		1,997.82	30.27
	152000		Tapia Brathers Inc 7.0L	1,997.82		
12/31/01	420300 152000	3946	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.0L	18.06	18.06	ž
17/02	410400 152000	4286	Tapia Brothers Inc 6.08.	16,150.40	16,150,40	
2018212	420300	4151	irigation pipeline -untrated		12,428.94	70.22
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	12,428.94		
3/29/02	420300	4256	brigation pipeline -untreated		17,508.84	98,92
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapin Brothers Inc 6.6R	210.66 17,298.18		70.22
3/29/02	420300	4270	irigation pipeline -untreated			45,49
	152000		Tapia Brothers inc 7.5R	8,051.73		
3/29/02	420300	4271	irrigation pipeline -untreated			7.59
	153000		Tamin Renthers Inc. 14 92 SO			

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

6/30/02		6/30/02		6/30/02		6/30/02			5/31/02		5/31/02		5/31/02	-	5/31/02		4/30/02		4/30/02		4/30/02	Date
420300	420300 152000	420300	420360 152600	420300	420300 152000	420300	152000	420300	420300	420300 152000	420300	420300 152000	420300	420300 152000	420300	420390 152000	420300	420300 152000	420300	420300 152000	420300	Account ID
4618		46.73		80		4300			4500		4491		450		4493		4359		\$4 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15		4343	Invoice/CN #
Irrigation pipeline amtreated	On time payment credit Tapin Brothers Inc. 7.5R	irrigation pipeline -untreated	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	Irrigation pipeline -untreated June 2002	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R3	imigation pipeline -untreated June 2002	Tapia Brothers Inc 11.6R3	krigatian pipeline untreated -	Irrigation pipeline	On time payment credit Tapia Broshers Inc. 14.9R SO	irrigation pipeline -untreated May 2002	Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	Imigation pipeline -untreated May 2002	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers lac 6.68	Irrigation pipeline -untreated	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R SO	irigation pipeline -untreated April 2002	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 75R	Irrigation pipeline -untreated	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	Irrigation pipeline suntreated	Line Description
	272.28 18,519.81		198.42 33,874.08		120.51 5,364.72		7,1809			73.17 2,926.98		223.59 15,840.93		124.29 11,582.49		23.07 4,293.96		136.47 13,055.34		296.76 7,036.35		Debit Amnt
TA. CER.		18,792.09		34,072.50		5,485.23		3,948.87	3,161.22		3,000.15		16,064.52		11,706.78		4,117.03		19.3		7,333.11	Credit Amust
28.11	90.76	106.17	66.14	192.50	40.17	30.99		22.31	17.86	24.39	16.95	74.53	90.76	41.43	66.14	7.69	24.39	45.49	34.53	98.93 29.	41.43	Qty
																		٠				

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

norder is by invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

Date	Account ID	Invoice/CAL#	Line Description June 2802		Debit Amnt	Debit Annt Credit Annt 50.85
	420300 152000		June 2002 On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R I SO		50.85 4,924.62	50.85 4,924,62
7/31/02	420300	4708	Irrigation pipeline -untrated			8,035.80
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14,9R1 SO	,7	84.33 7,951.47	84.33 951.47
7/31/02	420300	4709	Irrigation pipoline -untrated			40,317.06
	420300 152000		July 2002 On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	 	318.51 39,998.55	118.51 198.55
7/31/02	420300	4724	Irrigation pipeline -untreated			34,555.71
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 6.6R	33,9	577.50 33,978.21	77.50 78.21
7/31/02	420300	4753	lingation pipeline -untreated			7,258.77
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R3	7	92.97 7.165.80	92.97 95.80
20/15/8	420300	4209	Irrigation pipeline -untreated			10,903.20
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R3	123.03 10,780.17	123.03 ,780.17	3.03 9.17
8/31/02	420300	4802	Irrigation pipeline -untreated			36,858.48
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	683.34 36,175.14	683.34 ,175.14	3.34
8/31/02	420300	4813	irigation pipeline -unireated			9,706.68
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	136.20 9,570.48	6.20 0,48	6.20 0.48
8/31/02	420300	\$000 000 000 000 000	inigation pipeline -unircated			9,345.60
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 6.6R	8.7	585.69 8,759.91	16 ⁰ 53
9/30/02	420300 152000	4965	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	•••	158.40	58.40 158.40
9/30/02	420300 420300	4977	On time payment credit trigation pipeline -untreated	•	624.72	924.72 4,640.94
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	ڪ مط	4,016.22	
9/30/02	420300	4978	Irrigation pipeline untreated			2,550.31

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (SO). Report order is by invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

Date	Account ID	Invoice/CM#	Line Description	Date Account ID Invoice/CM# Line Description Debit Amut Credit Amet Qty	Credit Amnt	Qiy	
	420380 152080		Sept 2002 On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R I SO	164.52 2,495.79		54.84	
9/30/02	420300 420300 152000	5001	Irrigation pipeline -untreated On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R3	184.80 1,303.77	1,488.57	8.41 61.60	
10/31/02	420300 152000	5067	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R3	25.23	25.23	8.41	
10/31/02	420300	5107	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		348.69	1,97	
	420300 152000		Oct. 2002 On time payment credit Tapía Brothers Inc. 14.9R I SO	45.09 303.60		15.03	
10/31/02	420300 152000	5117	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	78.66	78.66	26.22	
1/31/03	4 20300	5428	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Jan 2043 Tapiu Brothers Inc 6.68	3,885.15	3,885.15	21.95	
2/28/03	420300 152000	5545	Irrigation pipeline -untreated FEB Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	380.55	380.55	2	
3/31/03	420300 420300 152000	5640	Irrigation pipeline -antreated March 2003 On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 6.6R	6.45 4,69 7 .90	4,699.35	26.55	
4/30/03	420300 420300 152000	5747	hrigation pipeline -untreated April 2003 On time payment credit Tapia Brothers lac 6.6R	79.65 5,980.25	5,679.90	28.70 26.55	
4/30/03	420300 152000	5768	krigation pipeline -untreated April 2003 Tapia 9.OLB	3,009.00	3,009.00	17.00	
\$/30/03	420300 420300 152000	5857	arigation pipeline -untwated May 2003 On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	86.10 4,177.83	4,263,93	24.09 28.70	
5/30/03	420300 152000	5866	Irrigation pipeline -untreated May 2003 Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	543.39	543.39	3.07	
5/30/03	420300 152000	5867	Irrigation pipeline suntreated May 2003 Tapna Brothers Inc. 14,9R SO	2,035.50	2,935.50	11.59	

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

AVEK Water Agency - 2014
Sales Journal
Sales Journal
For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

2,100.0	Filler Chief in Inchess. 1) Customes	i 103 nom rajon to rajon	a radica (So). Reject when a of	INFORMATION CONTRACTOR	Sport to Summer at t	THE TABLE
Date	Ассоинt ID	Invoice/CM#	Line Description	Debit Amut (Credit Amet	Qty
	420300	THE	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		2,725.28	23.18
	420400 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 11.6R3	11,018.28		36.94
3/31/04	420300	6991	irrigation pipeline suntreated		11,346.00	61.00
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	7.17 11.338.83		2,39
4/30/04	420300	7106	irigation pipeline untreated		10,493.76	10.001
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	183.80 10,76		61.00
4/30/04	420300	7107	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		5,901.12	61.47
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.58.	5,901.12		
4/30/04	420300	7108	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		4,804.80	50.05
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 11.6R2	213.15 4,591.65		71.05
5/31/04	420300	7173	irrigation pipeline -untreated		13,396.80	139.55
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 11.6R3	150.15 13,246.65		50.05
5/31/04	420300	7206	Irrigation pipeline -untreated May 2004 Priority 2 Water		6,503.04	67.74
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 6.6R	327.93 6,175.11		109.31
5/31/04	420300	7216	krigation pipeline -untreated		5,675.52	59.12
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	5,491.11	·	61.47
6/30/04	420300	7249	krigation pipeline -untreated		14,562.24	151.69
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R3	418.65 14,143.59		139.55
6/30/04	420300	7283	lrigation pipeline -untreated		13,727.04	142.99
	+20300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	203.22 13,523.82		67.74
6/30/04	420300	7293	irrigation pipeline -untreated		2,400.00	25.00
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	177.36 2,222.64		59.12

AVEK Water Agency - 2014
Sales Journal
Sales Journal
For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Fitter Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

Date	Account ID	havoice/CM#	Line Description	Debit Annt	Credit Amnt	Qty	
7/31/04	420300	7401	irigation pipeline untreated		11,319.36	117.91	
	420300 152000		July 2004 Priority 2 water On line payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11,6R2	455.07 10,864.29		151.69	
7/31/04	420300	74.6	irrigation pipeline -untrated		27,295.68	284.33	
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 6.6R	428.97 26,866.71		142.99	
7/31/04	420300	7446	irigation pixeline untreated		8,284.80	86.30	
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	75.00 8,209.80		25,00	
8/31/04	420300	r.I Fit mr	irrigation pipeline -untreated		613,44	6.39	
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6R3	353.73 259.71		117.91	
8/31/04	420300	7552	brigation pipeline -untreated		15,848.64	165,09	
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 6.6R	852.99 14,995.65		284.33	
8/31/04	420300	7562	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		7,410.24	77.19	
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	258.90 7,151.34		86.30	
9/30/04	420300	763	irrigation pipeline -untreated		48.00	0.50	
	#20300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 11.6R3	19.17 28.83		6.39	
9/30/04	420300	7666	Inigation pixtine -untreated		9,482.88	98.78	
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 6.6R	495.27 8,987.61		165.09	
9/30/04	420300	7676	irrigation pipeline -untreated		1,537,92	16.02	
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.58	231.57 1,306.35		77.19	
9/30/04	420300	7687	inigation pipeline -untreated		10,643.52	110.87	
	420300		ing 2004 stimmy two water inguing pipeline suntreated Aug 2004 because Two water	15,848.64		165.09	
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 6.6R		5,205.12		
10/21/04	420300	7691	irrigation pipeline untreated		31,539.84	328.54	

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

ronder is by invoice/CM Date, Report is grinted in Detail Farmat.

Date	Account ID	Involce/CNI #	Line Description	Debit Amut	Credit Amnt	Qiy
	420300 152000	e de la company de la comp	Priority Two Water May, June, July, Aug and Sept 2004 On time payment credit Tapia	985.62 30,554.22		328.54
10/31/04	420300 152000	7752	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 11.6RJ	1.50	1.50	0.50
10/31/04	420300 152000	7786	On time payment credit Tapía Brothers Inc 6.6R	296.34	296.34	98.78
10/31/04	420300 152000	7793	On time payment credit Tapia	70,44	70.44	23,48
10/31/04	420300 152000	7796	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	48.06	48.06	16.02
11/30/04	420300	7908	krigation pipeline -untreated Nov 2004 Priority two water		87.36	0.91
	152000		Tapia	8736		
12/31/04	420300 152000	8016	On time payment credit Tupia	2.73	2.73	0.91
3/31/05	429360	8359	Irrigation pipeline -untreated March 2005 Priority Two Water		5,647.50	45.18
V31:05	152000 420100	20 21 25 25 27	Tapia Brothers inc 7.58	5,647.50	62.50	8
	152000		March 2005 Priority Two Water Tapia	62.50		:
4/30/05	420300	\$463	Irrigation pipeline -untreated April 2005 Priority two water		15,438.75	100 120 120 100
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	15,438.75		
4/30/05	420300	\$162	irrigation pipeline -untreated April 2005 Priority two water		10,637.50	85.IV
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R.	10,637.50		
4/30/05	420400 152000	8463	On lime payment credit Tapia	1.50	1.50	0.50
5/31/05	420300	8541	Irigation pipeline -untreated May 2005 Frierity two water		5,302.50	42.42
	152000		Billed to River/Godde in error Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	5,302.50		
\$731/05	420300	SO THE SECOND	Irrigation pipeline -untreated May 2005 Priority Two		2,590.00	12.32
	152000		Topia Brothers fac 7.5R	2,590.00		

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

Date	Account ID	lnvoice/CM #	Line Description	Debit Amut	Credit Assat	Qty
5/31/05	420300	8546	irrigation pipeline untreated		723.75	5.79
	152000		May 2005 Priority Two Water Tapia Brothers Inc. 13,8R	723,75		
6/30/05	420300	\$654	trigation pipeline untreated June 2005 Priority Two Water		9,926.25	79,41
	420300 152000		Billed to Ritter/Godde in error On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	127.26 9,798.99		42,42
6/30/05	420300	2655	Irrigation pipeline -unweated		62.50	0.50
	152000		Tapia Brothers inc 7.0L	62.50		
6/30/05	420300	8659	irrigation pipeline -untreated		15,271.25	122.17
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	62.16 15,209.09		20.72
6/30/05	420300	8665	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		1,285.00	10.28
	420309 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13.8R	17.37 1,267.63		5.79
7/31/05	420360	Section of the sectio	Irrigation pipeline -untreated July 2005 Billed in error to		34,798.75	278.39
	420300 152000		Ruter/Godde On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 6.6R	238.23 34,560.52		79,41
7/31/05	420300	8782	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		32,220.00	257.76
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	366,51 31,853,49		122.17
7/31/05	420300	to The	irrigation pipeline -untreated		4,845.00	38.76
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R	30.84 4,814.16		10.28
8/31/05	420300	3916	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug 2005 Special Priority Two		17,607.24	172.62
	420300 152000		Kale On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	835,17 16,772.07		278.39
8/31/05	420300	17.58	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Aug 2005 Special Priority Two		14,175.96	138.98
	470300 152000		Nate On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 7.5R	773.28 13,402.68		257.76
8/31/05	420300	8918	lrigation pipeline -untreated			32.62

A VEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

11/30/65 420300 152800 12/31/05 420300 420300 152000					11/30/05 420300 152000	10/31/05 420300 152000	420300 152000	10/31/05 420300	10/31/05 420300 152000	10/31/05 420300 152000	420300 152000	9/30/05 420300	420300 152000	9/30/05 420300	420300 152000	9/30/05 420300	420300 152000	9/30/05 420300	420300 152000	Date Account ID	Filter Criteria includes: 1) Cu:
11/13		9116		9234	9235	9157		9156	9155	9154		9047		9034		9033		9032		Invoice/CM #	tomer it's from Lapia to a
Dec 2005	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R	irigation pipeliae -untreated Dec 2105	Tapin Brothers inc 14,9R1 SO	irrigation pipeline -untrealed Nov 2005	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R	irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R I SO	brigation pipeline -untreated	On line payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 13.8R	trigation pipeline -untreated	On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R	Irrigation pipeline -untreated	Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R	irrigation pipeline untreated	Aug 2605 On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 13,8R	Line Description	Filler (Meth) inchides: 1) Customet IJs from Japia in Japia 14.581 (50), report order is by involved on Date, report is junited in Demit entitle.
	30.84 3,622.80		51.00		8.78	65.94	38.85 242.67		35.85	129.18	161. <i>67</i> 2,080.29		97.86 1,520.89		416.94 1,076.81		517.86 4,864.64		116.28 3,210.96	Debit Anut	ACCUSE THE THE
51.00		3,653.64		51.00	& 1.3 &	65.94		281.52	35.85	129.18		2,241.96		1,618.75		1,493.75		5,382.50		Credit Anuat	sepon is jamen a
0.50	10.28	35.82		0.50	2.76	21.98	12.95	2.76	11,95	43,06	53.89	21.98	32.62	12.95	138.98	1.95	172.62	43.06	38.76	Qty	E DCCAME : CENTER

AVEK Water Agency - 2014
Sales Journal
Sales Journal
For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Topia 14.9R1 (SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Date, Report is printed in Detail Format.

Date	Account ID	Invoice/CNI #	Line Description	Debit Anınt	Credit Amnt	Qty
4/30/06	420300	9830	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		65.00	0.50
	152000		Apr 2006 Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO	65,00		
5/31/06	420300	1166	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		247.00	1.90
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	1.50 245.50		0.50
90/0079	420300	10019	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		3,759.60	28.92
*	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R SO	5.70 3.753.90		1.90
7/31/06	420300	10111	Irrigation pipeline -untreased		8,784,10	67.57
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14,9R1 SO	86.76 8,697.34		28.92
8/31/06	420300	10218	lirigation pipeline untrested		8,868.60	68.22
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.981 SO	292.71 8,665.89		67.57
9/30/06	420300	10328	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		4,620.20	35.54
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers inc 14.9R1 SO	204,66 4,415.54		68.22
10/31/06	420300	10441	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		204.10	1.57
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	106.62 97.48		35.54
90/06/11	420300	10548	Irrigation pipeline suntreated		65.00	0.50
	420300 152080		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	4.71 60.29		1.57
12/31/06	420300	10858	irrigation pipeline unitrated		65.00	0.50
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers the 14,981 SO	1.50 63.50		0.50
4/30/07	420300	\$70#i	irrigation pipeline -untreated		65.50	0.50
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	65.43		
5/31/07	420300	344 300 34	brigation pipeline untreated		3,934,10	29.34
	420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.981 SO	1.50 3,812.70		0.50

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

12000 1137	Date	Account ID	invoice/CM#	Line Description	Debit Annt	Credit Assot	Qty
1,2000 11446 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 1,2000 11512 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 11512 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 11523 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 11523 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 11523 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 1,20300 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 2,2030 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 2,2030 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 2,20300 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 2,2030 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 2,2030 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 1,20300 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 2,20300 Irrigation pipeline -untre	6/30/07	1 20300	11327	irrigation pipeline -untreated		6,398.60	49.22
420300 I1446 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12,398.50 Aug 2007 priority two rate 12,398.50 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12,200.84 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12,200.85 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12,200.86 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12,200.86 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12,200.87 Irrigation pipeline -untreat		152000		June 2007 priority two rate Tapin Brothers Inc. 14,9R1 SO	6,398,60		
12000	7/31/07	420300	1446 146	irrigation pipeline -untrated		12,538.50	96,45
120300 1512 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 11,044.80 120000 13623 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 120000 12226 122000 12426 12426 12426 12426 12426 12426 122000 12426 1		420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	147.66 12,390.84		49.22
420300 13623 Con time payment credit 1290.35 420300 13623 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12000 12000 12426 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12000 12000 12426 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12000 12426 12426 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12000 12426 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12000 12000 12000 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 120000 12000 12000 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 120000 120000 120000 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 120000 120000 120000 Irrig	8/31/07	420300		irrigation papoline untreated		11,044.80	84.96
420300 11623 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 5,006.00 120000 11731 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 5,006.00 55,000 12426 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 55,000 55,000 12426 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 122000 12420 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 122000 12440 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12400 12440 12400 12400 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12400 12400 12400 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12400 12400 12400 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 124000 124000 124000 124000 124000 124000 124000 124000 124000 124000 1		420300 152000		On time payment credit Tapia Brothers Inc. 14,9R1 SO	289.35 {0,755.45		%45
152000 11731	9/30/07	420300	1623	irrigation pipeline -untreated		6,006.00	46.20
7 420300 [1731] Irrigation pipeline untreated Oct 2007 priority wo rate 65.00 152000 12436 Irapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO 65.00 420300 12436 Irrigation pipeline untreaked April 2008 3,782.31 152000 12508 Irrigation pipeline untreaked April 2008 4,439.82 152000 12508 Irrigation pipeline untreated May 2008 4,439.82 152000 12633 Irrigation pipeline untreated May 2008 4,439.82 152000 12749 Irrigation pipeline untreated May 2008 5,815.60 152000 12749 Irrigation pipeline untreated May 2008 17,848.25 152000 12749 Irrigation pipeline untreated April SO May 2008 17,848.25 152000 12865 Irrigation pipeline untreated April SO May 2008 16,266.32 152000 128865 Irrigation pipeline untreated Sept 2008 16,266.32 152000 12980 Irrigation pipeline untreated Sept 2008 9,793.21 152000 12980 Irrigation pipeline untreated Sept 2008 9,793.21 168.4000 13095 Irrigation pipe		152000		Brothers Inc	6,006.00		
152066 12426 12426 12426 14.9R.1 SO 65.00 12426 12426 14.9R.1 SO 65.00 12500 12508 12500 12508 12500 12508 125000 12508 125000 12508 125000 12508 125000 12508 125000 12508 125000 12749 127	10/31/07	420300	NOR.	brigation pipeline -untrated		05.00	9.50
12426		152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	65,00		
152000 12508	4/30/08	420300	12426	krigation pipeline -untreaked Ancit 2008		3,782.31	***
125000 12508 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 4,439.82		152000		ers inc	3,782.31		
152600 152633 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 14.981 SO 4.439.82 152600 12749 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 14.981 SO 5.815.60 152600 12749 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 14.981 SO 5.815.60 152600 12865 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 14.981 SO 17.848.25 152600 12865 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 16.266.32 152600 12865 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 5.66.32 152600 13695 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 5.66.32 152600 13695 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 5.66.32 152600 13695 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 5.66.32 168.50 168.50 168.50	5/31/08	420300	1750%	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		4,439.82	20.46
420300 42633		152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	4,439.82		
152000 12749 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 14.9R SO 5,8 15.60 420300 12865 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 17.848.25 420300 12865 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 14.9R SO 17.848.25 152000 12980 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 16.266.32 420300 12980 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 5ept 2008 152000 13095 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 420300 13264 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 420300 13264 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 408.50 152000 13264 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 408.50 108.50 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 408.50	80/05/9	420300	\$263J	irrigation pipeline -unircated		5,215.60	26.80
420300 12749 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 17.848.25 152000 12865 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 420300 12865 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 152000 12865 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 420300 12989 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 55pt 2008 152000 13095 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 420300 13095 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 2008 152000 13095 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 420300 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct		152000			5,815.60		
152000 12865 Frigation pipeline -universited 17,948.25 16,266.32 162000 12885 Frigation pipeline -universited 16,266.32 162000 12980 Irrigation pipeline -universited 9,793.21 152000 13095 Irrigation pipeline -universited 9,793.21 152000 13095 Irrigation pipeline -universited 0ct 14,9R1 SO 9,793.21 152000 13204 Irrigation pipeline -universited 14,9R1 SO 168.50	7/3 1/08	420300	12749	irrigation pipeline -untreated		17,848.25	30 14 14
420300 12865 krigation pipeline -untreated Aug 2008 16,266.32 152000 152000 Irigation pipeline -untreated Sept 2008 16,266.32 152000 12980 Irigation pipeline -untreated Sept 2008 9,793.21 152000 13095 Irigation pipeline -untreated Oct 2008 9,793.21 152000 13204 Irigation pipeline -untreated Nov 2008 108.50		152000			17,848.25		
152000 12985 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 9,793.21 152000 13095 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 9,793.21 152000 13095 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 2008 152000 13095 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 2008 152000 13204 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 14.9R SO 168.50	8/31/08	420300	59821	trigation pipeline -unurated		16,266.32	74.56
420300 I 2980 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 9,793.21 152000 Sept 2008 Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R i SO 9,793.21 420300 I 3095 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 408.50 152000 Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R i SO 408.50 420300 I 3204 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 408.50 420300 13204 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 408.50		152000			16,266.32		
152000 13095 Impia Brothers Inc. 14.9R I SO. 9,793.21 420300 13095 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct. 2008 152000 Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R I SO. 108.50 420300 13204 Irrigation pipeline -untreated. 108.50 Nov 2008 Nov 2008	9/30/08	420300	12980	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		93933	å S S
420300 13695 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct 108.50 2008 152000 Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R.1 SO 108.50 420300 13264 Irrigation pipeline -untreated Nov 2008		152000		Sept 2006 Tapia Brothers Inc. 14,9R1 SO	9,793.21		
152000 Tapia Brothers inc. 14.9R1 SO \$18.50 420300 13261 Irrigation pipeline -untreated \$08.50 Nov 2008	80/15/08	420300	56001	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Oct		108,50	Š
420300 13261 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 108.50 Nov 2008		152000		Tapia Brothers Inc 14.9R1 SO	100.50		
	80/05/11	420300	1220	Irrigation pipeline -untreated Nov 2008		108.50	

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015

In Tapia to Tania 14.9k1 (SO). Report order is by Invoics/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

	vecount in	Involce/CM #	Line Description	Debit Amnt	Credit Amni	Qty
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	108.50		:
12/31/08	420300	13314	Irrigation pipeline -untreated		108.50	0.50
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	108.50		
1/31/09	420300	13438	irrigation pipeline - untreated		112.50	0.50
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 14,9R1 SO	112.50		
4/1/09	420300 15200 0	13639	Credit Metro for Invoice #9416 Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R	3,622.80	3,622.80	
12/31/09	420300	14643	Irrigation pipeline - untreated		112.50	0.50
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 14.9R1 SO	112,50		
01/1C/C	420300	1496	irigation pipeline - untrated		131.10	0.57
	152000		Tapia Brothers Inc. 14,981 SO	131,10		
4/30/10	420300	15079	irrigation pipeline -untreated		149.50	0.65
	152000		Tapia Brothers inc 14.9R1 SO	149.50		
5/20/10	420300 420300 420300 152000	15129	invoice #14643 - 12/31/09 invoice #14961 - 3/31/10 invoice #15079 - 4/30/10 Tapia Brothers inc 14.9R SO	112.50 131.10 149.50	393.10	0.50 0.57 0.65
		Total		1,234,502.10	1,234,502.10	

AV Watermaster Production Invoices-Tapia-Zamrzla-Ritter_Derrick

Date:

Friday, January 25, 2019 at 11:47:02 AM Pacific Standard Time

From:

Angel Fitzpatrick

To:

bob@brumfield-haganlaw.com

Attachments: CharlieTapia.pdf, image001.gif, JohnnyZamrzla.pdf, MarkRitter.pdf, OlinDerrick.pdf

Mr. Brumfield- I have attached (4) Antelope Valley Watermaster invoices for your various clients.

Angel Fitzpatrick Administration

Antelope Valley - East Kern Water Agency 6500 W. Avenue N | Palmdale, CA 93551 P: (661) 943-3201 | F: (661) 943-3204



Todd A. Amspoker Kristen M. R. Blabey Shannon D. Boyd Timothy M. Cary Melissa J. Fassett Ian M. Fisher Arthur R. Gaudi Cameron Goodman Cluistopher E. Haskell James H. Hurley, Jr. Eric P. Hyolbøll Mark S. Manion Steven K. McGnire

Our File Number: 23641-1

200 East Carrillo Street, Suite 400 Santa Barbara, CA 93101-2190

Counsellors at Law

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 99 Santa Barbara, CA 93102-0090

www.ppplaw.com

Ph (805) 962-0011 Fax (805) 965-3978

E-mail: cap@ppplaw.com

Timothy E. Metzinger Shercef Moharram Craig A. Patton Karen K. Peabody Kenneth J. Pontifex Paul A. Roberts Douglas D. Rossi Peter D. Slaughter Jereny D. Stone David W. Van Horne C.E. Chip Wullbrandt Rvan D. Zick

CAMERON PARK OFFICE

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 100 Cameron Park, CA 95682-7652 Ph (805) 962-0011 Fax (805) 965-3978

July 27, 2021

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Robert H. Brumfield, III Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield A Professional Corporation 1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100 Bakersfield, CA 93301 bob@brumfieldlawgroup.com

Re: Delinquent RWAs and Other Judgment Violations - Zamrzla and Tapia

Dear Bob:

As you are aware, two of your clients—Zamrzla and Tapia—are delinquent in payment of substantial Assessments under the Judgment, and are also in non-compliance with other material provisions of the Judgment. Over the past several years, the Watermaster has attempted in good faith to resolve these matters by simply having your clients pay what they owe—in most instances less than what the Watermaster contends they owe—in order to avoid litigation. To date, neither Zamrzla nor Tapia has made any payment whatsoever, and both parties remain in non-compliance with other material provisions of the Judgment.

As such, please consider this letter as the Watermaster's final offer of settlement before initiating litigation to bring either or both of these matters to the Court's attention. Attached you will find draft motions for enforcement of the Judgment against Zamrzla and Tapia. If we do not finally resolve either matter within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter, the Watermaster Board has authorized me to file either or both of the attached motions in order to collect the

Mr. Robert H. Brumfield

Re: Delinquent RWAs and Other Judgment Violations – Zamrzla and Tapia July 27, 2021
Page 2

delinquent Assessments, interest thereon, and attorneys' fees and costs of suit, and to seek the declaratory and injunctive relief requested therein.

I hope you are able to convince both of your clients to come into compliance with the terms of the Judgment. The offers that have been previously communicated by the Watermaster are substantially more favorable to your clients than what the Watermaster will seek—and most likely recover—in litigation.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

Craig A. Parton

for PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Attachments

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date:

Thursday, October 7, 2021 at 4:37:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Robert H Brumfield

To:

Craig A. Parton

CC:

Cameron Goodman (cgoodman@ppplaw.com), Serena Bravo

Craig:

There are a lot of issues with the motion and the party you have filed against, but the long and short of it is the Tapia family would like to settle the bill so that they can either file a new production application or purchase water from a third party and have a transfer application approved.

The well is already metered and no production at all has occurred since 2019. The meter was installed in early 2019 after the Watermaster asked for such to be done.

On the monetary end, the Tapia family proposes a \$90,000 lump sum to cover the outstanding invoices.

Please advise.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, III
Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield
A Professional Corporation
1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301
Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and325 Old Mammoth Road, A1
P.O. Box 146
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546
Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date:

Tuesday, October 12, 2021 at 2:40:39 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Craig A. Parton

To:

Robert H Brumfield

CC:

Serena Bravo, Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg, Stip for Settlement_v1.docx

Bob: In order to keep settlement discussions progressing, I am forwarding a template for a Stipulation and [Proposed] Order should we reach agreement on numbers. Attached is that proposed template for your review and comment. The process laid out in the attached Stipulation is the way I can recommend the Board proceed.

I am not able to discuss your offer with the Board until we have a closed session as part of the October 27th Board meeting. I can, though, tell you that your clients' \$90,000 offer is in my view not acceptable and will not be acceptable to the Board.

I would be able to recommend an agreement that had the following components:

- 1. Agreement to the terms of the attached Stipulation and [Proposed] Order.
- 2. Your clients pay all Administrative Assessments (para. 4b of the attached).
- 3. Your clients pay \$168,022.68 (a \$15,000 reduction from what is owed—para. 4a of the attached) for RWAs. [Note that the RWA numbers in our motion simply come from your clients' own documentation and calculations.]
- 4. Note that the attached Stipulation waives attorney's fees and costs and also saves your clients the costs involved in opposing our motion.
- 5. If we agree soon on these terms we can continue the November 12th hearing to a later date on the basis that there is a likelihood the Board will approve the terms set forth in this correspondence.

I am out of state the rest of the week but Cameron should be available to respond to anything that may arise.....Thanks Bob....Craig



PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton Price Postel & Parma LLP 200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 T: 805.962.0011 (Main); T: 805.882-9822 (Direct) F: 805.965.3978 E: <u>cap@ppplaw.com</u>
Website: http://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Robert H Brumfield < bob@brumfieldlawgroup.com >

Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 4:38 PM **To:** Craig A. Parton < <u>Cparton@ppplaw.com</u>>

Cc: Cameron Goodman < cgoodman@ppplaw.com >; Serena Bravo < serena@brumfieldlawgroup.com >

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Craig:

There are a lot of issues with the motion and the party you have filed against, but the long and short of it is the Tapia family would like to settle the bill so that they can either file a new production application or purchase water from a third party and have a transfer application approved.

The well is already metered and no production at all has occurred since 2019. The meter was installed in early 2019 after the Watermaster asked for such to be done.

On the monetary end, the Tapia family proposes a \$90,000 lump sum to cover the outstanding invoices.

Please advise.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, III
Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield
A Professional Corporation
1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301
Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and325 Old Mammoth Road, A1
P.O. Box 146
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546
Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN

CRAIG A. PARTON, State Bar No. 132759 **Exempt from Filing Fees** 1 Government Code § 6103 TIMOTHY E. METZINGER, State Bar No. 145266 2 CAMERON GOODMAN, State Bar No. 307679 PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP 3 200 East Carrillo Street, Fourth Floor Santa Barbara, California 93101 4 Telephone: (805) 962-0011 Facsimile: (805) 965-3978 5 6 Attorneys for Antelope Valley Watermaster 7 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 8 FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT 9 10 Coordination Proceeding. Judicial Council Coordination 11 Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) Proceeding No. 4408 12 LASC Case No.: BC 325201 ANTELOPE VALLEY 13 **GROUNDWATER CASES** Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 Assigned to the Hon, Jack Komar, Judge of 14 the Santa Clara Superior Court 15 STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT OF 16 WATERMASTER'S MOTION FOR MONETARY, DECLARATORY AND 17 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST TAPIA AND ALL RELATED ACTIONS 18 19 Date: November 12, 2021 Time: 9:00 a.m. 20 By Courtcall Dept: 21 The Antelope Valley Watermaster ("Watermaster"), on the one hand, and [insert name]. 22 as Trustee[s] of the Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust established u/t/a dated January 12, 23 1990 ("C&N Trust"), [insert name], as Trustee[s] of the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust 24 established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997 ("F&E Trust"), Tapia Bros., Inc., a California 25 corporation ("Tapia Bros"), [names of all individual beneficiaries under the C&N Trust and the 26 F&E Trust, and any individuals claiming any right to the underlying real property] (collectively, 27 the "Tapia Individuals"), on the other, hereby agree and stipulate as follows: 28

- (b) By no later than [date], the Tapia Parties shall pay the Watermaster \$492.38, in full satisfaction of delinquent AAs owed by the Tapia Parties for the year 2019.
- (c) The Tapia Parties shall immediately cease pumping any groundwater from the Basin, and shall not pump any groundwater from the Basin until: (i) they submit an application for New Production, and (ii) they install meters on all wells located on the Property that are compliant with the Judgment and all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations.
- 5. The Tapia Parties shall be jointly and severally liable for the obligations imposed upon the Tapia Parties in Paragraphs 4(a) (c) above. Failure by the Tapia Parties to make any payments on time pursuant to Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above, and/or the pumping of groundwater from the Basin by the Tapia Parties in violation of Paragraph 4(c) above, shall constitute a material breach of this Stipulation and grounds for enforcement pursuant to Paragraph 7 below.
- 6. The Watermaster agrees that if the Tapia Parties fully perform as set forth in Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above, the Watermaster shall forever waive any claims it has or may have in the future with respect to collection of delinquent RWAs for 2018 and 2019, delinquent AAs for 2019, interest thereon, and/or attorneys' fees and costs related to collection thereof.
- 7. If the Tapia Parties fail to perform as agreed in Paragraphs 4 above, the parties hereto authorize the Court, upon an ex parte application submitted by Plaintiff, with forty-eight (48) hours' notice to the Tapia Parties, supported by a declaration setting forth the nature and extent of the Tapia Parties' noncompliance, to:
 - (a) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all amounts not timely paid in accordance with Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above;
 - (b) Enter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the
 Tapia Parties from pumping any groundwater from the Basin until: (i) the
 Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production, and (ii) the Tapia
 Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment and
 all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations; and

- (c) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys' fees and costs incurred by the Watermaster in relation to the Motion and enforcement of this Stipulation.
- 8. Except as otherwise provided in this Stipulation, the parties hereto shall bear their own fees and costs associated with the Motion and entering into this Stipulation.
- 9. The Tapia Parties each expressly acknowledge and agree that they have had a reasonable opportunity to discuss this matter and specifically this Stipulation with Robert H. Brumfield, who represents all of the Tapia Parties in this matter. The Tapia Parties acknowledge that they enter into this Stipulation freely, knowingly, and voluntarily to settle the matters set forth herein without further litigation. The Tapia Parties acknowledge that they have read this Stipulation in its entirety and fully understand its terms and consequences.
- 10. The parties agree that the above-entitled court retains jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Stipulation and that this Stipulation is enforceable pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure sections 664.6.
- 11. The parties agree that this Stipulation may be executed in counterparts, and execution by facsimile shall be acceptable as an original.

[Signatures on following page]

1	THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE & S	TIPULATE TO THE ABOVE.
2		
3	Date:	Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust
4		established u/t/a dated January 12, 1990
5		By:, Trustee
6	Date:	
7		Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997
8		By:, Trustee
9		
10	Date:	·
11		Tapia Bros., Inc., a California corporation By: Thomas Tapia, President/CEO
12		Dy' Thomas Tupin, Trostavila CDC
13	Date:	
14		By: [name of Tapia individual]
15	Data	
16	Date:	By: [name of Tapia individual]
17		
18	Date:	By: [name of Tapia individual]
19		By: [name of Lapia inaivalual]
20		
21	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
22		
	Date:	PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP
23		By Craig A. Parton Attorneys for Watermaster
24		Audilleys to: Watermaster
25	Date:	
26		By Robert H. Brumfield
27		Attorney for Tapia Parties
28		

[PROPOSED] ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Tapia Parties are to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation;
- 2. If the Tapia Parties fail to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation, then upon ex parte application by the Watermaster, and good cause shown, the Court will:
 - (a) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all amounts not timely paid in accordance with Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) of this Stipulation;
 - (b) Enter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the
 Tapia Parties from pumping any groundwater from the Basin until: (i) the
 Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production, and (ii) the Tapia
 Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment and
 all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations; and
 - (c) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys' fees and costs incurred by the Watermaster in relation to the Motion and enforcement of this Stipulation.

Date: HON, JACK KOMAR

Price, Postel & Parma LLP Santa Barbara, Ca

RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date:

Monday, October 25, 2021 at 11:15:00 AM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Robert H Brumfield

To:

Craig A. Parton

CC:

Serena Bravo, Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg

Craig,

The Tapia's have agreed to purchase water from a third party (Ted Chester's client, Bruce Burrows) that will cover both 2018 and 2019 RWA's. Sounds like what we did for my client, Becky Derrick a few years ago.

I am confirming with Ted (and just left him a message).

Let me know from your end what we need to do to get this moving forward.

Thanks.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, III
Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield
A Professional Corporation
1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301
Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and325 Old Mammoth Road, A1
P.O. Box 146
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546
Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Robert H Brumfield

Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 3:05 PM

AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date:

Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 9:43:43 AM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Craig A. Parton

To:

Robert H Brumfield, Serena Bravo

CC:

Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg

Bob:

Subject to consideration by the Board and the Watermaster Engineer, which will not occur until this Wednesday's closed session, your proposal below sounds potentially feasible under the following conditions:

- 1. The requirement in Paragraph 4.2 of the initial draft of the Stipulation (requiring payment of monetary RWAs by a date certain), would be replaced with a provision that the Tapia Parties (hereinafter "Tapia") shall obtain Watermaster approval of the proposed transfer, and consummate the transaction, by a date certain in order to meet its Replacement Obligations.
- 2. Tapia would remain subject to the provisions in Paragraphs 4.b and 4.c to (a) pay all past-due Administrative Assessments, and (b) submit a New Production application if they plan to continue producing groundwater from the Basin (NOTE: if Tapia no longer intends to produce groundwater, then we will need to include provisions requiring destruction of all wells on the property in accordance with the Watermaster Rules and Regulations).
- 3. We need your clients to provide the name(s) of the current trustee(s) of the trust, and all beneficiaries and other persons who claim any interest in the subject property and the water rights therein.
- 4. We need your feedback on any other terms of the draft Stipulation so that we can move this forward when we discuss with the Board during closed session tomorrow.

Please provide your response as soon as possible, and in no event later than tomorrow's (Wednesday) Board meeting....Craig



PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton
Price Postel & Parma LLP
200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date:

Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 11:35:00 AM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Robert H Brumfield

To:

Craig A. Parton

CC:

Cameron Goodman, Serena Bravo

Attachments: image001.jpg

Hi, Craig. I did confirm with Ted Chester re the purchase of 441 acre feet and he is drafting the agreement between my clients and his.

On your questions:

- 1. The changes to 4.2 are agreeable. But, I don't see why the Tapis Bros. corporation is included. It seems to me that only the landowners will be included.
- 2. This is agreeable. I do not currently know the long-term intentions re water use.
- 3. I will try to get the trustee's names and/or the current owners if the property interests were indeed transferred out of the trusts (which is what I understand had happened).
- 4. I will carve out time this afternoon to look at the balance of the proposed stipulation.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, III
Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield
A Professional Corporation
1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301
Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and325 Old Mammoth Road, A1
P.O. Box 146
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546
Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Craig A. Parton < Cparton@ppplaw.com> Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 9:44 AM

AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date:

Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 12:08:11 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Craig A. Parton

To:

Robert H Brumfield, Serena Bravo

CC:

Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg

Bob: See our comments in red below.....Craig



PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton Price Postel & Parma LLP 200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 T: 805.962.0011 (Main); T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978 E: <u>cap@ppplaw.com</u>

Website: http://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Robert H Brumfield < bob@brumfieldlawgroup.com >

Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 11:36 AM **To:** Craig A. Parton < <u>Cparton@ppplaw.com</u>>

Cc: Cameron Goodman < cgoodman@ppplaw.com >; Serena Bravo < serena@brumfieldlawgroup.com >

Subject: RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Hi, Craig. I did confirm with Ted Chester re the purchase of 441 acre feet and he is drafting the agreement between my clients and his.

On your questions:

- 1. The changes to 4.2 are agreeable. But, I don't see why the Tapis Bros. corporation is included. It seems to me that only the landowners will be included. Tapia Bros Inc is listed as a Small Pumper Class Member in the Judgment. Unless they established that SPC status at a different property (which you will need to affirmatively demonstrate), they need to be wrapped into this Stipulation as a Party who uses water from the subject property.
- 2. This is agreeable. I do not currently know the long-term intentions re water use. If your clients still have "long-term intentions re water use," we will need to incorporate a 1AFY New Production application requirement into the Stip in order to be consistent with how we are

treating similarly situated parties

- 3. I will try to get the trustee's names and/or the current owners if the property interests were indeed transferred out of the trusts (which is what I understand had happened). We need this information asap in order to proceed with any agreement.
- 4. I will carve out time this afternoon to look at the balance of the proposed stipulation. Thank you.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, III
Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield
A Professional Corporation
1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301
Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and325 Old Mammoth Road, A1
P.O. Box 146
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546
Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Craig A. Parton < <u>Cparton@ppplaw.com</u>> Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 9:44 AM

To: Robert H Brumfield < bob@brumfieldlawgroup.com >; Serena Bravo < serena@brumfieldlawgroup.com >

Cc: Cameron Goodman < cgoodman@ppplaw.com>

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Bob:

Subject to consideration by the Board and the Watermaster Engineer, which will not occur until this Wednesday's closed session, your proposal below sounds potentially feasible under the following conditions:

1. The requirement in Paragraph 4.2 of the initial draft of the Stipulation (requiring payment of monetary RWAs by a date certain), would be replaced with a provision

RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date:

Wednesday, October 27, 2021 at 1:28:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Robert H Brumfield

To:

Craig A. Parton, Serena Bravo

CC:

Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg

Craig,

I am not 100% sure of the ownership at this moment, but can say:

- 1. On Charles and Nellie Tapia's Trust, the successor trustee (Primo Tapia) thought the property had been distributed. The most recent property tax statement shows otherwise. So, it remains Primo Tapia, Successor Trustee. The beneficiaries are Primo Tapia, Charles Tapia, George Tapia and Steven Tapia.
- 2. On the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Trust, it is still in trust and the co-trustees are Thomas Tapia and Steven Falchini (who is a CPA in Burbank). That Trust divides its assets in a few different ways. But as to the property in question, the beneficiaries are Thomas Tapia and Felix Tapia.

I still do not understand the Tapia Bros. issue as they own no land in the Antelope Valley. Just another weird inclusion in the Small Pumper Class.

I'd include the 1 acre-foot designation you referenced. But, doesn't a small pumper ger 3 acre-feet/year?

I may have a few other comments to the stipulation, but I am sure that they are not significant based upon a first read.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, III
Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield
A Professional Corporation
1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301
Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and325 Old Mammoth Road, A1
P.O. Box 146
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546
Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY

Re: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date:

Friday, October 29, 2021 at 5:47:31 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Robert H Brumfield

To:

Craig A. Parton

CC:

Serena Bravo, Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg, image001.jpg, image001.jpg, image001.jpg, image001.jpg, image001.jpg, Stip

for Settlement_v2 compare v1.docx, Stip for Settlement_v2.docx

I am still out of town, but adding \$63,000 +/- onto the total water charge is unworkable. The initial \$90,000 offer was all-inclusive. My clients could maybe go to \$150,000 at the most all-inclusive. Not \$150,000 + \$63,000.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, III LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT H. BRUMFIELD A Professional Corporation 1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100 Bakersfield, CA 93301 Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090 -and-325 Old Mammoth Road, Suite A1 P.O. Box 146 Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546 Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090 www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 215-4980. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

On Oct 29, 2021, at 11:20 AM, Craig A. Parton < Cparton@ppplaw.com> wrote:

Bob: Attached is a revised draft of the Stipulation and Proposed Order (both clean and redline versions) that incorporates direction from the Board given to me this past Wednesday and correspondence from you this week. The attached draft, therefore, clarifies the parties to the Stipulation and Order. clarifies the amount of accrued interest owed on the delinquent RWAs and other fees and costs owed, and clarifies that the transfer process will address

AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date:

Friday, October 29, 2021 at 11:20:15 AM Pacific Daylight Time

From:

Craig A. Parton

To:

Robert H Brumfield, Serena Bravo

CC:

Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg, Stip for Settlement_v2 compare v1.docx, Stip for Settlement_v2.docx

Bob: Attached is a revised draft of the Stipulation and Proposed Order (both clean and redline versions) that incorporates direction from the Board given to me this past Wednesday and correspondence from you this week. The attached draft, therefore, clarifies the parties to the Stipulation and Order, clarifies the amount of accrued interest owed on the delinquent RWAs and other fees and costs owed, and clarifies that the transfer process will address the RWAs owed for 2018 and 2019.

The accrued interest was calculated as explained on page 8:20-28 through page 9:1-14 of the Motion (section III.B.i). In that section we identify the delinquent property tax rates for Kern County (10%, plus 1.5% per month beginning 12 months after the delinquency date). We then identify the 10% on all RWAs, and the monthly rate in dollars for the 2018 RWAs (it has not been 12 months yet since the 2019 RWAs became delinquent, so we are not collecting the monthly 1.5% on those RWAs). As a note, you should know that the Board is only willing to settle if we collect the accrued interest in addition to accepting the transfer in lieu of RWA monetary payment.....Craig



PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton Price Postel & Parma LLP 200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 T: 805.962.0011 (Main); T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

Website: http://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Robert H Brumfield < bob@brumfieldlawgroup.com >

CRAIG A. PARTON, State Bar No. 132759 **Exempt from Filing Fees** Government Code § 6103 TIMOTHY E. METZINGER, State Bar No. 145266 CAMERON GOODMAN, State Bar No. 307679 PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP 3 200 East Carrillo Street, Fourth Floor Santa Barbara, California 93101 Telephone: (805) 962-0011 Facsimile: (805) 965-3978 5 6 Attorneys for Antelope Valley Watermaster 7 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 8 FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT 9 10 Coordination Proceeding, Judicial Council Coordination 11 Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) Proceeding No. 4408 12 LASC Case No.: BC 325201 ANTELOPE VALLEY 13 GROUNDWATER CASES Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 Assigned to the Hon. Jack Komar, Judge of 14 the Santa Clara Superior Court 15 STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT OF 16 WATERMASTER'S MOTION FOR MONETARY, DECLARATORY AND 17 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST TAPIA AND ALL RELATED ACTIONS 18 19 Date: November 12, 2021 Time: 9:00 a.m. 20 Dent: By Courtcall 21 The Antelope Valley Watermaster ("Watermaster"), on the one hand, and finsert 22 name|Primo Tapia, as Successor Trustee[s] of the Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust 23 established u/t/a dated January 12, 1990 ("C&N Trust"), Thomas Tapia and Steven 24 Falchini [insert name], as Co-Trustee [s] of the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust established 25 u/t/a dated February 18, 1997 ("F&E Trust"), Tapia Bros., Inc., a California corporation ("Tapia 26 Bros"), [names of all individual beneficiaries under the C&N Trust and the F&E Trust, and any 27 individuals claiming any right to the underlying real property and Primo Tapia, Charles Tapia, 28

1

PRICE, POSTEL

1	George Tapia, Steven Tapia, Thomas Tapia and Felix Tapia (collectively, the "Tapia
2	Individuals", and collectively with C&N Trust and F&E Trust, the "Tapia Parties"), on the
3	other, hereby agree and stipulate as follows:
4	1. The Tapia Parties all claim some title, right or interest in and to the real property
5	located in Kern County and identified by Assessor's Parcel Number 374-020-53-00-6 (the
6	"Property"), and/or the groundwater rights associated therewith.
7	4.2. On or about September 29, 2021, the Watermaster filed a motion against C&N Trust
8	(the "Motion") seeking monetary relief in an amount equal to all delinquent Replacement Water
9	Assessments ("RWAs") owed for groundwater produced on the Property owed by Tapia for in the
10	years 2018 and 2019 in the total amount of \$183,022.68 representing 334 acre-feet for 2018 and
11	98.476 acre-feet for 2019, plus all delinquent Administrative Assessments ("AAs") for the year
12	2019 in the amount of \$492.38, plus accrued interest on the delinquent RWAs, plus attorneys' fees
13	of \$3,433, and for declaratory and injunctive relief as is necessary to prohibit Tapia C&N Trust
14	from producing any further groundwater from the Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin ("Basin")
15	until: (a) all such delinquent RWAs and AAs with interest and fees are paid in full, and (b) Tapia
16	C&N Trust either ceases all further groundwater production or submits an application for New
17	Production and installs meters on all wells.
18	C&N Trust, F&E Trust, Tapia Bros and the Tapia Individuals (collectively, the "Tapia
19	Parties") all claim some title, right or interest in and to the real property located in Kern
20	County and identified by Assessor's Parcel Number 374-020-53-00-6 (the "Property"),
21	and/or the groundwater rights associated therewith. The RWAs and AAs set forth in
22	Paragraph 1 above relate to groundwater usage on the Property.
23	2.3. The Tapia Parties acknowledge and agree that, pursuant to the December 23, 2015
24	Judgment and Physical Solution ("Judgment"), because the Property lies within the Basin, the
25	Court has jurisdiction over the Tapia Parties with respect to the Property and the groundwater rights
26	
27	
28	¹ All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Judgment.

PRICE, POSTEL

associated therewith. The Tapia Parties further acknowledge and agree that they currently have no rights to pump groundwater from the Basin.

3.4. In order to settle this matter without further litigation, the parties hereto freely stipulate and agree that:

- (a) By no later than [date] December 8, 2021, the Tapia Parties shall pay the

 Watermaster \$[______] consummate the transfer of a total of

 432.476 acre-feet of water in full satisfaction of the delinquent RWAs owed
 by the Tapia Parties for the years 2018 and 2019 pursuant to the Judgment
 and Watermaster Rules & Regulations Section 13.c.vii.
- (b) By no later than [date] December 8, 2021, the Tapia Parties shall pay the Watermaster \$492.38; in full satisfaction of delinquent AAs owed by the Tapia Parties for the year 2019, plus \$59,885.27 in full satisfaction of interest owed by the Tapia Parties on the delinquent RWAs for 2018 and 2019, plus \$3,433 in full satisfaction of the Watermaster's attorneys' fees and costs incurred in relation to the Motion, for a total amount of \$63,810.65.
- (c) The Tapia Parties shall immediately cease pumping any groundwater from the Basin Property, and shall not pump any groundwater from the Basin Property until: (i) they submit an application for New Production, and (ii) they install meters on all wells located on the Property that are compliant with the Judgment and all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations. In the event the Tapia Parties claim no further intent to pump groundwater from the Property, the Tapia Parties shall submit documentation in accordance with the Watermaster Rules & Regulations demonstrating that all wells on the Property have been de-commissioned and the pumps de-equipped.
- 4.5. The Tapia Parties shall be jointly and severally liable for the obligations imposed upon the Tapia Parties in Paragraphs 4(a) (c) above. Failure by the Tapia Parties to make any payments on time pursuant to Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above, and/or the pumping of groundwater from the Basin by the Tapia Parties in violation of timely comply with any of Paragraphs 4(a) (c)

that they enter into this Stipulation freely, knowingly, and voluntarily to settle the matters set forth

27

28

1	herein without further litigation. The Tapia Parties acknowledge that they have read this Stipulation
2	in its entirety and fully understand its terms and consequences.
3	9-10. The parties agree that the above-entitled court retains jurisdiction to enforce the
4	terms of this Stipulation and that this Stipulation is enforceable pursuant to Code of Civil Procedur
5	sections 664.6.
6	10.11. The parties agree that this Stipulation may be executed in counterparts, and
7	execution by facsimile shall be acceptable as an original.
8	[Signatures on following page]
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

1	THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE & ST	TIPULATE TO THE ABOVE.
2		
3	Date:	
		Antelope Valley Watermaster By: Robert Parris, Board Chairperson
4		27. Robert Furns, Board Champerson
5	Date:	
6	Bute.	Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust
7		established u/t/a dated January 12, 1990 By:, Primo Tapia, Successor
8		Trustee , Frimo Tapia, Successo
9		
	Date:	
10		Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust
11		established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997 By: Thomas Tapia and Steven
12		Falchini, Co-Trustees
13		
14	5	
	Date:	Tapia Bros., Inc., a California corporation
15		By: Thomas Tapia, President/CEO
16		
17	Date:	
18		By: Primo Tapia [name of Tapia individual]
	·	
19	Date:	
20		By: Charles Tapia [name of Tapia individual]
21		
22	Date:	By: George Tapia [name of Tapia individual]
23		Dy. Scores rapia[nume of rupu muvuumi]
	Date:	
24	Date.	By: Steven Tapia
25		
26	Date:	
27		By: Thomas Tapia
28		
20	Date:	

6

1		By: Felix Tapia
2		
3		
4	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
5	Data	
6	Date:	PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP
7		By Craig A. Parton Attorneys for Watermaster
8		
9	Date:	
10		By Robert H. Brumfield Attorney for Tapia Parties
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19	9	
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

[PROPOSED] ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Tapia Parties are to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation;
- 2. If the Tapia Parties fail to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation, then upon ex parte application by the Watermaster, and good cause shown, the Court will:
 - (a) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for monetary relief in the amount of all delinquent RWAs not timely satisfied in accordance with Paragraph 4(a) above, plus all other amounts not timely paid in accordance with Paragraph 4(b) above;
 - (b) Enter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the

 Tapia Parties from pumping any groundwater from the Property until: (i) the

 Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production, and (ii) the Tapia

 Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment and
 all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations; and
 - (c) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys' fees and costs incurred by the Watermaster in relation to enforcement of this Stipulation.
 - (a) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all amounts not timely paid in accordance with Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) of this Stipulation;
 - (b) Enter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the

 Tapia Parties from pumping any groundwater from the Basin until: (i) the

 Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production, and (ii) the Tapia

 Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment and
 all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations; and
 - (c) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys' fees and costs incurred by the Watermaster in relation to the Motion and enforcement of this Stipulation.

1					
2	Date:	 HON. JACK K	OMAD	 	
3		HON. JACK N	OWAK		
4					
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
24 25 26 27					
25					
26					
27 28					
28					

PRICE, POSTEL

Subject: Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Thursday, November 4, 2021 at 9:06:14 AM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Robert H Brumfield
To: Craig A. Parton

CC: Cameron Goodman

Good morning Craig. We still want to work this out and I am working on the money end of things but my client is tapped out at \$160,000 and Burrows has not indicated any willingness to finance anything as yet.

Proceeding with your motion really doesn't do you any good as you've only named the Charles and Nelly Tapia trust as the responding party as it only owns 50% of the land and has no money. It seems as though if you wanted to proceed you would need to amend your motion and also add the other trust and possibly Tapia Brothers as they are the ones that pumped all of the water as shown on the electrical billing statements which are all in that corporation's name. I confirmed that continues to this day in regards to the billing statements.

I would suggest that this hearing is continued as well to the same day as the Zamrzlas as I am pretty confident that we can come to some sort of stipulation by that time.

Let me know.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, III
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT H. BRUMFIELD
A Professional Corporation
1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301
Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and325 Old Mammoth Road, Suite A1
P.O. Box 146
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546
Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090
www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 215-4980. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

Robert H Brumfield

From:

Robert H Brumfield

Sent:

Thursday, November 18, 2021 1:58 PM

To:

Craig A. Parton

Cc: Subject: Serena Bravo; Cameron Goodman Re: Request for a Continuance

Attachments:

image001.jpg; Watermaster v. Tapia; RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

While I totally disagree with your response as the only people who should be involved are the landowners and perhaps the entity that pumped water, and your inclusion of a bunch of individuals who you have no basis to add is clearly frivolous, can't we just resolve this?

My clients only have about \$160,000 collectively to wrap this matter up. Do you want money or do you want absolutely nothing as an uncollectible court order? I just don't understand the logic of not wanting to wrap something up within peoples means.

I will go ahead and file the request for continuance as adding eight parties from one is a significant difference. I will have my assistant upload that shortly.

In the meantime, can't we deal with reality and get this done?

Bob Brumfield

On Nov 18, 2021, at 1:31 PM, Craig A. Parton < Cparton@ppplaw.com> wrote:

Bob:

This is in response to your request for a continuance.....

We initially filed a first amended motion in response to your email of November 4, 2021 (attached), in which you stated that the original motion did not name all necessary parties because the Charles and Nellie Tapia Trust only owns 50% of the land and has no money. You specifically stated that we should add the other ownership Trust as well as the Tapia Brothers because they are allegedly the ones that pumped all the water.

In an email dated October 27, 2021 (attached), in response to our request that you provide the names of the current trustees of the trusts and all beneficiaries and other persons who claim any interest in the subject property and the water rights therein, you provided us with the names of each of the individual defendants named in our first amended motion.

In short, we named the parties in the first amended motion specifically because you indicated it was necessary in order for the Watermaster to obtain the relief being requested, and in reliance on your assertion that at least one of the ownership trusts may have been distributed to its beneficiaries.

As General Counsel to the Watermaster tasked with collecting delinquent RWAs, it is our obligation to ensure that all potentially liable parties are named in our motion to enforce the Judgment. As such, we must keep the parties named in the first amended motion until you present evidence to the Court sufficient to demonstrate that the beneficiaries, in their individual capacities, have no present claim or interest in and to the property and the water rights therein. You are free to present this evidence in your opposition. If the judge agrees with you that the other parties named in the motion either (a) were not properly served, and/or (b) are not liable for the relief requested, then that can be determined at the hearing. A continuance is not necessary for this purpose, and sanctions are clearly not appropriate given our reliance on your representations.....Regards, Craig

Craig A. Parton
Price Postel & Parma LLP
200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
T: 805.962.0011 (Main);
T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)
F: 805.965.3978
E: cap@ppplaw.com

Website: http://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

Robert H Brumfield

From:

Robert H Brumfield

Sent:

Monday, November 22, 2021 9:54 AM

To:

Craig A. Parton

Cc:

Cameron Goodman (cgoodman@ppplaw.com)

Subject:

Tapia adv. Watermaster

Good morning, Craig. I reviewed the Kern County Recorder's and Assessor's websites over the weekend and it is evident that the real property where the pumping occurred (APN 374-020-53) remains owned 50% each by the Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust established u/t/a dated January 12, 1990 and the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997. While affidavits of death of the original trustee's were recorded reflecting Primo Tapia as successor trustee of the C&N Trust and Thomas Tapia as successor co-trustee (and while not reflected in the one recorded Kern County affidavit, Steven Falchini, CPA is a co-trustee) of the F&E Trust, there are no deeds recorded transferring the farm property to any beneficiary. The trusts own the land and the well to this day.

So, again, I am requesting that you drop from the motion the 6 named individuals (i.e., Primo Tapia, Charles Tapia, George Tapia, Steven Tapia, Thomas Tapia and Felix Tapia). It is one thing to name those 6 in the stipulation to bind them to the future obligations of the settlement but it's quite another to claim personal liability against them.

As a further issue, I do not see any basis at all for the claim of personal liability. I am requesting that such be dropped as well.

Please advise. Thank you.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, III
Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield
A Professional Corporation
1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301
Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and325 Old Mammoth Road, A1
P.O. Box 146
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546
Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE